


































































































Variance Application Review Permit # VAR2021-114

Property and Owner Review
Parcel Number(s): 370165000

Owner: JEFFREY BOBER Township-S/T/R: WOLF LAKE-29/139/037
Mailing Address: Site Address: 17890 CO HWY 38
JEFFREY BOBER ,

- After 1992
17890 COUNTY HIGHWAY 38 Lot Recording Date: After
FRAZEE MN 56544 Original Permit Nbr: Site2021-1095

Legal Descr: Block 001 of HAYWOOD HILLS 139 37 29-139-37 LOT 3 & PT LOT 4: BEG MOST NLY COR LOT
3 TH SELY 415.59', SWLY 459.30' TO WOLF LK, NWLY 598' AL LK TO NWLY LN LOT 3, TH NELY 327.79' TO
POB

Variance Details Review
Variance Request Reason(s): If '‘Other’, description:

Setback Issues

Alteration to non-conforming structure

T 1«

Lot size not in compliance
i Topographical Issues (slopes, bluffs, wetlands)
T Other

Description of Variance Request: Request a variance to construct an addition to a dwelling to be located at
one hundred and forty-four (144) feet from the lake, deviating from the required setback of 150" feet due to
topography and setback issues.

OHW Setback: 144’ to 4 season porch Side Lot Line Setback: na

Rear Setback (non-lake): na Bluff Setback: na

Road Setback: na Road Type: County

Existing Imp. Surface Coverage: 2.92% Proposed Imp. Surface Coverage: 4.06%
Existing Structure Sqg Ft: Dwelling (1920) Proposed Structure Sq Ft: 4 season porch (480)
Existing Structure Height: na Proposed Structure Height: na

Existing Basement Sq Ft: na Proposed Basement Sq Ft: na

Change to roofiine? N/A Change to main structural framework? N/A ‘

Other Questions Review

1. Is the variance in harmony with the purposes and intent of the ordinance? Yes

Explain: Yes, | am meeting all other setbacks. All other structures on the lot are meeting the required
setbacks. | have a very low impervious coverage. It will be 4.06% after projects are completed. Since
the lot was orig platted in 1984 it has been combined with other lots to make it conforming to meet current
standards.

2. Is the Variance consistent with the Becker County Comprehensive Plan? Yes

Explain: Yes, the project will be well outside of the shore impact zone, which is 75'. Our request will
begin at 125' from the OHW of the lake. If this was an RD lake | would be well back from that as well. The
required setback of a RD is 100'. We are well away from the road and from the easement we granted to the
neighboring lot. We are not negatively impacting anyone’s enjoyment or view of the lake with this request.
All of the neighbors are so far apart and with vegetation that would prevent the structures from the
neighbors sights.




3. Does the proposal put the property to use in a reasonable manner? Yes

Explain: Yes this lot will be used for residential purposes. We recently purchased this lot as our year
round retirement home. We have greatly downsized, our old home was 3700 sq ft and the current dwelling
on this lot is 1920. We would like to use this space to also have extended friends and family visit and
enjoy the lot.

4. Are there circumstances unique to the property? Yes

Explain: The Is currently no deck, patio or other level outdoor space to use to enjoy the lake side. This lot
was platted back in 1984 and the house was built in 2012 prior to us owning the property. The house is set
about 166’ from the lake not allowing for proper space for this addition. Based on the layout of the existing
house this is the best placement for an addition. There are bedrooms on either end of the existing
dwelling, the center of the house holds the main living and dining areas which make it best suited for the
addition. Another hardship is the septic is on the is on the southeast side and the well is on the other.

5. Will the variance maintain the essential character of the locality? Yes

Explain: Yes, other neighbors in this area are at a similar setback.. On parcel 37.0163.000 there is a
mobile home at a similar setback as our request to the lake. The addition is designed to complement our
house and give it a northwoods lake feel that will be attractive to look at, even from the lake as people
pass by. It will be aesthetically pleasing.




Field Review Form (Pre-Insp) Permit # SITE2021-1095

Property and Owner Review

Parcel Number: 370165000 Inspector Notes:

Owner: JEFFREY BOBER

Township-S/T/R: WOLF LAKE-29/139/037

Site Address: 17890 CO HWY 38 Does posted address sign match site address? Y N

Dwelling Proposed Review

Dwelling/related structure (1A): Addition or Repairs to Existing Home
- Existing Dimensions: House 1920 sq ft

- Proposed Dimensions: 4 season porch 20x24=480 sq ft

- Proposed Roof Changes? N/A

Attached Garage (1B): N/A
- Existing Dimensions:

- Proposed Dimensions:

- Proposed Roof Changes?

Other dwelling related improvements (1C): Open Porch - Impervious
- Existing Dimensions: na

- Proposed Dimensions: 16x16 = 224 sq ft

- Proposed Roof Changes? N/A

Other dwelling related improvements (1D): Home Patio
- Existing Dimensions: 24x16=384 & 16x14=224 sq ft

- Proposed Dimensions:

- Proposed Roof Changes? N/A

Additional dwelling related projects/info: Patio: 24x16=384 & 16x14=224 sq ft Open porch: 16x16 = 224 sq ft 4 season
porch 20x24=480 sq ft

Inspector Notes:

Non-Dwelling Proposed Review

Non-dwelling related project (2A): Storage Shed

- Existing Dimensions: na

- Proposed Dimensions: 20x24=480

- If water oriented structure, review 1) elevation difference between highest pt. of structure and lot elevation at standard
setback; 2) lot location requirements are met

Non-dwelling related project (2B): N/A

- Existing Dimensions:

- Proposed Dimensions:

- If water oriented structure, review 1) elevation difference between highest pt. of structure and lot elevation at standard
setback; 2) lot location requirements are met

Non-dwelling related project (2C): N/A

- Existing Dimensions:

- Proposed Dimensions:

- If water oriented structure, review 1) elevation difference between highest pt. of structure and lot elevation at standard
setback; 2) lot location requirements are met

Additional non-dwelling related projects/info:

Inspector Notes:




Setback Review

Shoreland 1000/300? Shoreland-Riparian (Property is
bordering a lake, river or stream)

Road Type/Measurement From:
County Rd - Right of Way

Lake Name:
Wolf (Wolf Lake & Toad Lake) [NE Tier 3]River Name: na

Road setback: Pre-Inspection:
- Dwelling: 100+ from County ROW - Dwell:

& 100+ from Easement
- Non-dwelling: 45+

- Non:

Side setback:
- Dwelling: 100+
- Non-dwelling: 100+

Pre-Inspection:

- Dwell:
- Non:

Pond/Wetland on property? Yes
Bluff? No

Rear setback:
- Dwelling: na
- Non-dwelling: na

Pre-Inspection:

- Dwell:
- Non:

OHW setback:

- Dwelling: 150" to patio, 150" to
porch, 144' to 4 season porch
(needs variance)

- Non-dwelling: 200+ to shed

Pre-Inspection:
- Dwell:
- Non:

Septic tank setback:
- Dwelling: 10+
- Non-dwelling: 10+

Pre-Inspection:

- Dwell:
- Non:

Pond/wetland setback:
- Dwelling: 50+
- Non-dwelling: 10+

Pre-Inspection:
- Dwell:
- Non:

Drainfield setback:

Pre-Inspection:

Bluff setback:

Pre-Inspection:

- Dwelling: 20+ - Dwell: - Dwelling: na - Dwell:
- Non-dwelling: 20+ - Non: - Non-dwelling: na - Non:
Well setback: Pre-Inspection:

- Dwelling: 3+ - Dwell:

- Non-dwelling: 3+ - Non:

Inspector Notes:

Other Information Review

Setback Averaging (if applicable):
- Structure type used:

- Setback of LEFT like structure:

- Setback of RIGHT like structure:

Any other impervious surface coverage not noted on application?













(OPr OF A0 W& & Srom PrtnoRn
-Qone Y| Projacd wes. apprevect & nol aempedect
COUNTY OF BECKER

Planning and Zoning
915 Lake Ave, Detroit Lakes, MN 56501
Phone: 218-846-7314 ~ Fax: 218-846-7266

04/27/16

CAROLYN PERDUE '

17890 CO HWY 38

FRAZEE MN 56544

Re Property: 37.0165.000

Dear Carolyn:

A site permit was approved and released for 16x28 three season porch 07/28/15.

A footing inspection was conducted to document the project was constructed.

It was noted nothing has begun yet...

This is your reminder that the site permit is valid for a period of one (1) year. If the
exterior of the structure is not complete within one year, a one (1) time, one (1) year

extension may be permitted.

If you are going to propose an extension of the site permit, you will have to do so before
07/28/16 and the renewal cost will be $75.00.

The renewal permit will be valid for one (1) year.

If you are not going to go forward with the project and you let the site permit expire- you
can reapply for the project at a future date- but it will then bea new site application and a
full cost of a site permit at that time.

Any questions, please contact our office. Thank you.

Julene Hodgson X o
S Qoo LlosY f)&fu

Vo, . s
Zoning Technician
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HAYWOOD HILLS |

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Hazel A. Yliniemi, & single person, is the
owner and proprietor of that part of Government Lot 1 and that part of the Northeast
Quarter of the Northeast Quarter, all in Section 29, Township 139 North, Range 37 West
of the Fifth Principal Meridian in Becker County, Ml.nnesota, described as follows:

Beginning at an iron monument which designates the north quarter corner of. said
Section 29; thence North 87 degrees 23 minutes 47 seconds East 301.64 feet on an assumed
bearing a].ong the north line of said Section 29; thence South 59 degrees 41 minutes 16
seconds East 2317.44 feet; thence southeasterly on a curve, concave to the northeast,
having a central angle of 00 degrees 49 minutes 15 seconds and & radius of 7589.44 feet,
for a distance of 108.73 feet (chord bearing South 60 degrees OS5 minutes 54 seconds Enst)
to the south line of said Northeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter; thence South &
degrees 25 minutes 47 seconds West 1114.85 feet along the south line of said ‘lortheust
Quarter of the Northeast Quarter to the southwest corner of said Northeast Quarter of the
Northeast Quarter; thence South 01 degree 34 minutes 17 seconds West 402.57 feet, more
or less, along the east line of said Government Lot 1 to the water's edge of Wolf Lake,
thence in a northwesterly direction along the water's edge of said Wolf Lake to t
north line of said Section 29; thence North 87 degrees 25 minutes 47 seconds East ‘1044 20
feet, more or less, along the north line of said Saction 29 to the point of beginning;

and have caused the said 'land to be surveyed and platted as HAYWOOD HILLS and do
hereby donate and dedicate to the public, for public use forever, the COUNTY STATE AID
HIGHWAY NO. 38 as shown on the herein plat. Lots 1 through 4, inclusive, of Block One
extend to the water's edge of said Wolf Lake. SUBJECT to easements, restrictions, and
reservations of record, if any.

IN WITNESS HEREOF said Hazel A. Yliniemi. a single person, has hereunto set her hand
and seal thisa™ day of__ flay

State of_ @ g8
County o AL b}

e foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this J?*day of _ sy 1984,
by Iln1e). A. Yliniemi, n single person.

OLNVER [N ; K,
“BECHER COUNTY Notory Public Becuee Countr, Man
o oo 800 My Comnission Txpires s isiar

I,Roy A. Smith, a Registercd Land Surveyor, do hereby certify that I have made the
survey and plat of HAYWOOD HILLS; that this is a correct representation of said survey;
that all distances are correctly shown on the plat in feet and decimols of a foot; that
tho monuments for tho guidancg Of future surveys have boon correctly placed in the ground
ns shown; that the boundary lines are correctly designated on the plat; and that there
are no wet lands or public highways on or across the same excepy

omcx oF COUNTY BHGGRDR
'COUNTY OF BECKER, MINN.

Thoreby cortify that tha within instr:

ment was filed in Ilnmhm Iaxmc

on th ay of.
A at. ‘clock. £

nd was duly rocordod in Baokhmtin

State of Minnesota) .
County of Becker

iiove certificate subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary Public, thisfe_day of
, 1984.

TIiver k % vy

"
h o) H
7#-::,. BECKEHCO 3 Notary Public, Becker County,
& My Gomenio ?

At

A A ey ota.
My Commission Expires March 23,1987.

This plat is hereby upprovod by the Town: Boarg of the Township of Volf Leke, Becker County,

Minnesota, thismday of, 5 1984,
U; E - fi; 27 L'h—&—axrman
This plat is hcreby approved by the Becker County Planning Commission this5Thay of

19

. Lrelii B Honilocorr

cegtar: s TRETTRED

This plat is hereby approved by the na;r of Commissioners of Recker County, Minnesota,
198%.

thisgd ve day o
Tounty ;uﬁﬁor Zs bz 'Cﬁnx'rma; p; Cou%y Ena'r? —

I hereby certify that proper evidence of title has been prosented to and examined by me
thisgUday of My , 1984,

orney

No delinquent taxes snd transfer entered this/fLday of, gg__, , 1984
E%ML ~ . . Ll
Gunty Audifor puty

I hereby cortify that the taxes for the year 37 for the lands doscribed within are paid.

Rty Trcasurery eFuty

Thig,plat u hercby opproved by the County Engincer of Becker County, Minncsota, this

S58%any o 2 1038

éoun;y Egineer

SHEET | OF 2 SHEETS

OFFICIAL  PLAT

T3147- 144




370165000

MinnesotaPolluion  Compliance Inspection Form

Control Agency
istii t SSTS
520 Lafayette Road North Existing Subsurface Sewage Treatment Systems ( )

St. Paul, MN 55155-4194 Doc Type: Compliance and Enforcement

Inspection resulis based on Minnesota Pollution Control Agency (MPCA) Forlocal tracking purposes:

requirements and attached forms — additional local requirements may also apply.

Submit completed form to Local Unit of Government {LUG) and system owner
within 15 days

System Status

System status on date (mm/dd/yyyy):  7/24/2019

Compliant — Certificate of Compliance [1 Noncompliant — Notice of Noncompliance

(Valid for 3 years from report date, unless shorter time (See Upgrade Requirements on page 3)
frame outifined in Local Ordinance.)

Reasonis) for noncompliance (check alil applicable) S
[[1 Impact on Public Health (Compliance Component #1) — Imminent threat to pub//c halth ane-saTEly
[ Other Compliance Conditions (Compliance Component #3) — Imminent threa

[] Tank Integrity (Compliance Gomponent #2) — Failing to protect groundwaler
[ Other Compliance Conditions (Compliance Gomponent #3) — Failing to protechgroundwater 9 2@%@
[[1 Soil Separation (Compliance Component #4) — Failing to protect groundwater L

[[] Operating permit/monitoring plan requirements (Compliance Component #5) — Noncompliant

Property Information Parcel ID# or Sec/Twp/Range: 370165000

Property address: 17890 Cty Hwy 38, Frazee, MN 56544 Reason for inspection: _ Sale

Property owner.  Carolyn Perdue Owner's phone:

or

Owner's representative: Representative phone:

Local regulatory autherity: _Becker County Regulatory authority phone: _218-846-7314

Brief systermn description; 150042 with lift to 10 x 38 Mound Drainfield. 380 sq.ft.
Comments or recommendations:

Certification

| hereby certify that all the hecessary information has been gathered to determine the compliance status of this system. No
determination of future system performance has been nor can be made dus to unknown conditions during system construction,
possible abuse of the system, inadequate maintenance, or future water usage.

Inspector name:  Phil Stoll ) Certification number: 7526
Business name:  Stoll Inspections /// /j? ,#—/,;f License number: 2982
Inspector signature: Y Phone number: 218-839-1849

Necessary or Locally Required Attachments
Soil boting logs [1 system/As-built drawing Forms per local ordinance
[ other information (list):

www.pca.state.mn.us o 651-296-6300 o 800-657-3864 - TTY 651-282-5332 or 800-657-3864 e+ Available in alternative formats
wq-wwists4-31b o /4114 page 10f 3




Property address: 17890 Cty Hwy 38, Frazee, MN 56544

lnspector initials/Date: PJS | 7/24/2019

(mm/ddlyyyy)

1. Impact on Public Health — Compliance component #1 of 5

Compliance criteria:

System discharges sewage to the [1Yes No

ground surface.

System discharges sewage fo drain [1Yes No

tile or surface waters.

System causes sewage backup into | [ Yes No

dwelling or establishment.

Any “yes” answey above indicales the
system is an imminent threat to public
healih and safety.

Commentis/Explanation:

2. Tank Integrity — Compliance component #2 of 5

Verification method(s):

Searched for surface outlet

Searched for seeping in yardfoackup in home

[ Excessive ponding in soil system/D-boxes

] Homeowner testimony (See Comments/Explanation)
] “Black sail’ above soil dispersal system

[ System requires “emergency” pumping

[[] Performed dye test

[[] Unable toverify (See Comments/Explanation)

7] Other methods not listed (See Comments/Explanation)

Compliance criteria:

Systern consists of a seepage pit, [ Yes No

cesspoal, drywell, or leaching pit.

Seepage pits meeling 7080.2550 may be
compliant if allowed in focal ordinance.

Sewage tank(s) leak below their [ Yes No

designed operating depth.
If yes, which sewage tank(s) leaks:

Any “yes” answer above indicates the

system is failing to proteci groundwater.
Comments/Explanation: ’

Verification method(s):

Probed tank(s) bottom

Examined construction records

1 Examined Tank Integrity Form (Attach)

[1 Observed liquid leve! below operating depth

[[] Examined emply (pumped) tanks(s)

1 Probed outside tank(s) for “black soil”

[ Unable to verify (See Comments/Explanation)

[T Other methods not listed (See Comments/Explanation)

3. Other Compliance Conditions — Compliance component #3 of 5

a. Maintenance hole covers are damaged, cracked, unsecured, or appear to be stucturally unsound. [ Yes® K No [J Unknown

b. Other issues (electrical hazards, efc.} to immediately and adversely impact public health or safety.
*System is an imminent threat to public healih and safety.

Explain:

c. System is non-protective of ground water for other conditions as determined byinspector .

*System js failing fo protect groundwater.

Explain:

O Yes* No [ Unknown

[ Yes* No

651-296-6300 <  800-657-3864 o  TTY 651-282-5332 0r 800-657-3864 = Available in altemnative formats

page 20f 3

www.pca.state.mnus e
wq-wwistsd-31b « 6/4/14



Praperty address: 17890 Cty Hwy 38, Frazee, MN 56544

Inspector initials/Date: PJS | 7/24/2019

(mm/ddiyyyy)

4. Soil Separation — Compliance component #4 of 5

Date of instailation:  8/14/2012

1 Unknown

(mm/ddlyyyy)

ShorelandiVellhead protection/Food beverage
lodging?

Compliance criteria:

B Yes [1No

For systems built prior to April 1, 1996, and
not located in Shoreland or Wellhead
Protection Area or not serving a food,
beverage or lodging establishment:

Drainfield has at least a two-foot vertical
separation distance from periodically
saturated soil or bedrock.

i

[JYes [INo

Non-performance systems built April 1,
1996, orlater or for non-performance
systems located in Shoreland or Wellhead
Protection Areas or serving a food,
beverage, orfodging establishment:

Drainfield has a three-foot veriical
separation distance from periodically
saturated soil or bedrock.*

Yes []No

“Experimental”, “Other”, or "Performance”
systems buift tinder pre-2008 Rules; Type IV
of V systems built under 2008 Rufes (7080.
2350 or 7080.2400 (Advanced Inspector
License required)

[1Yes [INo

Verification methodi{s):

Solil observation does not expire. Previous soil ’
observations by two independent patties are sufficient,
unfess sife conditions have bheen altered or local

requirements differ.

Conducted soil observation(s) (Attach boring logs)
[1 Two previous verifications (Attach boring fogs)

(] Not applicable: (Holding tank(s), no drainfield)

[[1 Unable to verify (See Comments/Explanation)

[[1 Other (See Comments/Explanation) Tc\ﬂ%ﬂ
£/
Cormments/Expianation: ; ! (.oii
Mound Height 48" |
loaan
"

indicate depihs or elevations

A. Bottom of distibution media 16"

B. Periodically saturated soil/bedrock >52"

Drainﬂe]d mgets the designeq v_ertical C. System separation >36"

separation distance from periodically

saturated soil or bedrock. D. Required compliance separation® 36"

Any “no” answey above indicates the sysfem is *May be reduced up fo 15 percent if allowed by Local
Ordinance.

failing to protect groundwater.

3. Operating Permit and Nitrogen BMP* — Compliance component #5 of 5 Not applicable

Is the system operated under an Operating Permit?

Is the system required to employ a Nitrogen BMP?

[(OYes [ No Ii“yes”, A below is required
[JYes [INo If“yes”, B below is required

BMP = Best Management Practice(s) specified in the system design

If the answer to both guestions is “no”, this section does not need 10 be compieted,

Compliance criteria

. Operating Permit ber:
a perating erml' num er. ' Oves [INo
Have the Operating Permit requirements been met?
b. |s the required nitrogen BMP in place and properly functioning? [1Yes [No

Any “po” answer indicates Noncompliance.

Upgrade Requirements (Minn. Stat. § 115.55) An imminent threat to public health and safety (TPHS) must be upgraded, replaced, or its use
discontinued within ten months of receipt of this notice or within a shorter period if required by focal ordinance. If the system is failing to protect
ground water, the system must be upgraded, replaced, or jts use discontinued within the time raquired by local ordinance. If an existing system
is not failing as defined in law, and has af least two feet of design soil separation, then the system need not be upgraded, repaired, replaced, or
its use discontinued, notwithstanding any local ordinance that is more strict. This provision does not apply fo systems in shoreland areas,
Wellhead Protection Areas, or those used in connection with food, beverage, and lodging establishments as defined in faw.

www.pca.state.mn.us = 651-296-6300 -
Wq-wwists4-31b « 6/4/14

800-657-3864

TTY 651-282-5332 or800-657-3864 = Available in alternative formats
page 30f 3



’ Parcel Number: - 3 7(?/(95@5@ L .
Date & Initial: 7/zH[1 - P35

Systern Drawing

| septicMolding/ift tanks,

; hg sﬁyslsem arzlnmng v.v.hlch includes and identifies a graphic scale in feef o indicates all setback distances, al
rainfields, wells within 100 feet of systam (indicate depth of walis}, dwelling and nor-dwelling sirucures, lot lines, road right-af-vrays,

easements, OHWLs, wetlands, and lopographic features (.e. blufis). : M-—
[ mommmbamemmeeene ey
S

A

Additional Comments: 5;:{9%‘1’2, m walmmz

Excal/Corcgliance Forn for QTS 4M14/2047 '
Pzge 2af d



Becker County Parcel Information Page 1 of 7

Becker County Parcel Information
-

Values & Zoning Land Res. Yard Sales New
Taxes Info Info  Bldg. Items Info Search

Summary

Parcel 370165000 GIS Map @

Number:

Property 17890 CO HWY 38

Address: FRAZEE

Owner Name: [JEFFREY ALLEN BOBER & MELODY RUTH BOBER

Owner 17890 COUNTY HIGHWAY 38

Address: FRAZEE MN 56544

Legal Section 29 Township 139 Range 037

Description: |HAYWOOD HILLS 139 37 Block 001
29-139-37 LOT 3 & PT LOT 4: BEG MOST NLY COR LOT 3 TH SELY 415.59,
SWLY 459.30' TO WOLF LK, NWLY 598' AL LK TO NWLY LN LOT 3, TH NELY
327.79'TO POB

Valuation & Taxation top A
Tax Assessment Year 2020 Values 2019 Values 2018 Values
Estimated Building & $194,100 $194,200 $181,400
Improvements Value

Estimated Land Value $102,900 $102,900 $102,900
Estimated Machinery

Value

Total Estimated Value $297,000 $297,100 $284,300
Tax Payable Year 2020 Payable 2019 Payable
Taxable Market Value $286,600 $272,600
Tax Details - please see statement %2020 Statement | £2019 Statement

https:/gis-server.co.becker.mn.us/www/parcel info.aspx?PARCEL=370165000 3/11/2021



Becker County Parcel Information

Page 2 of 7

Total Tax Levied $3,634.00 $3,000.00
Total Payments -$3,634.00 -$3,000.00
Unpaid Balance $0.00 $0.00
No prior years unpaid.

MN Allocation Information top &
Rec # Allocation Description Alloc. Value
1 Res 1 unit - Full Homestead $297,000
Zoning District top A
Township WOLF LAKE

Zoning District Agricultural

Other Descriptions Plat of Haywood Hills

Zoning Permits
Type |[Status Details
Site  |Approved: 07/28/15 + House/Cabin: Addition on Slab (28x16)

Land Information top A

*NOTICE* Sizes are for assessment purposes only and may NOT represent actual dimensions. For more
accurate, complete data refer to plat maps, or legal documents.

Deed Acres Front Ft. 5q. Ft. Est. Acres

3.62 500 3.62

Description Flags Size
370103 DEVELOPE WOLF LAKE 1UT
370105 FF-WOLF LAKE-AVG 200 FF
370105 FF-WOLF LAKE-AVG 200 FF
https://gis-server.co.becker.mn.us/www/parcel _info.aspx?PARCEL=370165000 3/11/2021



Becker County Parcel Information

Page 3 of 7

370106 FF-WOLF LAKE-FAIR 100 FF
999997 LAKE SHORE NO VALUE 3.62 AC
601420 WATER/SEWER/ELEC HK 1UT
Residential Buildings top A
Res Bldg # 1 details:
Occupancy Single-Family / Owner Occupied
Year Built 2012
Bldg Style 1 Story Frame
Arch Style Rambler
Area 1920 SqgFt
Condition Normal
Basement Slab
Heating Yes
AC Yes
Attic None
Foundation Conc Slab
Roof Gable/Asph
Ext Walls Steel
Int Walls Drywall
Floor Laminate
Rms Above Ground 5
Rms Below Ground 0
Bedrms Above 3
Bedrms Below 0
https://gis-server.co.becker.mn.us/www/parcel info.aspx?PARCEL=370165000 3/11/2021



Becker County Parcel Information Page 4 of 7

Building sketch:

64

acC 2mz
38 26
26 8
GAR 2012

CONC DRIVE 2012
(CIE [544]

0

Garage # 1

Year Built 2012

Style Att Frame

Area SF 952

Condition Very Good

Bsmnt SF 0

Qtrs Over Style None

Qtrs Over SF 0

Qtrs Over AC 0

Plumbing

Style Count
Full Bath 1
Extra Fixture 2
Fireplace

Descr Story Ht Count

https://gis-server.co.becker.mn.us/www/parcel_info.aspx?PARCEL=370165000 3/11/2021



Becker County Parcel Information

Page 5 of 7

Gas/Elec-Side

1 Story

Yard Items top A
Yard Item # 1 details:

Descr Paving - Concrete

Year Built 2012

Item Count 1

Condition Normal

Paving Type Concrete Road

Quantity 544 Square Feet

Pricing Average

Lighting None

Sales Information top A

Sale Date: 9/6/2019 - Property Type: Residential (< 4 Units)

MELODY RUTH

Buyer BOBER JEFFREY ALLEN &

Seller CAROLYN F PERDUE REVOCABLE
LIVING TRUST

Sale Price [$295,000

Ins Type |Warranty Deed

Adj Sale $291,500 Q/U Q

Price

Adj Reason |Personal Property Q/uU Good sale
Reason

Sale Date: 11/11/2011 - Property Type: Season Rec. - bare land

Buyer PERDUE, CAROLYN

Seller OSWALD, LARRY W & MICHELLE R

Sale Price |$95,000

Ins Type |Warranty Deed

Adj Sale $95,000
Price

Q/U Q

https://gis-server.co.becker.mn.us/www/parcel_info.aspx?PARCEL=370165000

3/11/2021
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Adj Reason Q/U Split
Reason
Sale Date: 11/8/2011 - Property Type: Season Rec. - bare land
Buyer WOLF LAKE PACK TRACT Seller OLSTAD, VINCENT K & CHERYL M
TRUSTEES
Sale Price {$60,000 Ins Type |Warranty Deed
Adj Sale $60,000 QU Q
Price
Adj Reason Q/U Payoff CD
Reason
Sale Date: 11/8/2011 - Property Type: Season Rec. - bare land
Buyer OSWALD, LARRY W & Seller WOLK LAKE PACK TRACT
MICHELLE R
Sale Price [$62,000 Ins Type |Warranty Deed
Adj Sale $62,000 Q/U Q
Price
Adj Reason Q/U Relative sale
Reason
Sale Date: 12/12/2003 - Property Type: Season Rec. - bare land
Buyer WOLFE LAKE PACK TRACT  |Seller OLSTAD, VINCENT K & CHERYL
TRUSTEES
Sale Price 1$60,000 Ins Type |Contract for Deed
Adj Sale  |$60,000 QU Q
Price
Adj Reason Q/uU Not on market
Reason
Multi Prop |YES - Sale also included: 370165000
Sale Date: 12/12/2003 - Property Type: Season Rec. - bare land
Buyer WOLFE LAKE PACK TRACT Seller OLSTAD, VINCENT K & CHERYL
TRUSTEES
Sale Price |$60,000 Ins Type |Contract for Deed

https://gis-server.co.becker.mn.us/www/parcel info.aspx?PARCEL=370165000

3/11/2021
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Adj Sale $60,000 Q/U Q

Price

Adj Reason Q/U Not on market
Reason

Multi Prop |YES - Sale also included: 370165000

Sale Date: 6/30/1998 - Property Type: Season Rec. - bare land

Buyer OLSTAD, VINCENT K. & Seller YLINIEMI, HAZEL A.
CHERYL M.
Sale Price  [$15,000 Ins Type |Warranty Deed
Adj Sale $15,000 Q/U Q
Price
Adj Reason Q/uU Good sale
Reason
Multi Prop |YES - Sale also included: 370165000

Sale Date: 6/30/1998 - Property Type: Season Rec. - bare land

Buyer OLSTAD, VINCENT K. & Seller YLINIEMI, HAZEL A.
CHERYL M.
Sale Price [$15,000 Ins Type |Warranty Deed
Adj Sale $15,000 Q/U Q
Price
Adj Reason Q/U Good sale
Reason
Multi Prop |YES - Sale also included: 370165000

https://gis-server.co.becker.mn.us/www/parcel_info.aspx?PARCEL=370165000

3/11/2021



561640 BECKER COUNTY RECORDER
STATE OF MINNESOTA

Document No. 661640
September 9, 2019 at 10:23 AM

CERTIFICATE OF REAL I hereby certify that the within
trument was recorded in this office.
ESTATE VALUE FILED :&’ 0 1 7 2 57 IF:]as:crrit:ia Swenson, County Recorder

No delinauent taxes and transfer entgred By SKS__ Deputy
thi ay of .20 L
) S0

Becker County Audig@aﬂwr
By Deputy

31-OUes” T

(Top 3 inches reserved for recording data)

TRUSTEE'S DEED Minnesota Uniform Conveyancing Blanks
by Individual Trustee to Joint Tenants Form 10.4.2 (2013)
eCRV number: \@37%55 ‘7#/
DEED TAX DUE: § 873.50 pate: Q- -\
{month/daylyear)

FOR VALUABLE CONSIDERATION,

{insert name of each Trustes)
Carolyn F. Perdue , as Trustee
of the Carolyn F. Perdue Revocable Living Trust dated January 10, 2018

{insert name of Trust)

{"Grantor”), hereby conveys and quitclaims to

{insert name of each Granles}
Jeffrey Allen Bober and Melody Ruth Bober
("Grantee”), as joint tenants, real property in Becker County, Minnesota, legally described as follows:
see attached "Exhibit A"

BECKER COUNTY DEED TAX

svreps_915:50
Receipt # 121049 Z)——

Becker County Auditor/Treasurer

Check here if all or part of the described real property is Registered (Torrens) O Jﬁal d
together with all hereditaments and appurtenances belonging thereto. We“
Check applicable box: Grantor

O The Seller certifies that the Seller does not know of any wells on
the described real property.

[3 Awell disclosure certificate accompanies this document or has {signature of Trustee) Cﬁ)lyn F. Perdue
been electronically filed. (if electronically filed, insert WDC
number; . )

B{ | am familiar with the property described in this instrument and (signature of Trustes)

| certify that the status and number of wells on the described
real property have not changed since the last previously filed
well disclosure certificate.

c 75 191505(3)

Page 10f2



Page 20f 2 Minnesota Uniform Conveyancing Blanks Form 10.4.2

State of Minnesota, County of E QQKer

This instrument was acknowledged before me on Q\ \o~ \q . by

(month/day/year) {insert name of each Trustee}

Carolyn F. Perdue

as Trustee of the Carolyn F. Perdue Revocable Living Trust dated January 10, 2018
(insert name of Trust)

o CQ&MMQS\Q)\\\\%&

., S e
STEPHANIE A. QUALLEY —(signature of notdqjal officer)
NOTARY PUBLIC , Title (and Rank): Y\Q\W
- MINNESOTA )
My Commission Expires Jan. 31, 2020 My commission expires:
Dt (montidaylyear)
THIS INSTRUMENT WAS DRAFTED BY: TAX STATEMENTS FOR THE REAL PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS
(insert name and address) INSTRUMENT SHOULD BE SENT TO:
(insert legal name and residenial or business address of Grantee)
Consolidated Title Services Jeffrey Allen Bober and Melody Ruth Bober
828 Minnesota Avenue d
Detroit Lakes, MN 56501 ] 7890 Cou /u«; /1‘1 h way 3y
CL# 191505 rmr/5n®\ }T:Va ype, Mm Sh §L/7Z



EXHIBIT "A"

All of Lot 3 and that part of Lot 4 in Block One of Haywood Hills, said plat is on file and of record in the office of the
Becker County Recorder, described as follows: Beginning at a found iron monument which designates the most
northerly corner of said Lot 3; thence South 59 degrees 41 minutes 16 seconds East 335.00 feet on an assumed
bearing along the northeasterly line of said Lot 3 to a found iron monument at the most northerly corner of said Lot
4; thence continuing South 59 degrees 41 minutes 16 seconds East 80.59 feet along the northeasterly line of said
Lot 4 to an iron monument; thence South 15 degrees 48 minutes 18 seconds West 459.30 feet to an iron
monument; thence South 68 degrees 29 minutes 08 seconds West 20 feet, more or less, to the water's edge of
Wolf Lake; thence narthwesterly along the water's edge of said Wolf Lake to the northwesterly line of said Lot 3;
thence North 33 degrees 08 minutes 39 seconds East 16 feet, more or less, along the northwesterly line of said
Lot 3 to a found iron monument; thence continuing North 33 degrees 08 minutes 39 seconds East 311.79 feet
along the northwesterly line of said Lot 3 to the point of beginning.

Subject to an easement for driveway purposes over, under and across that part of the above described tract
described as follows: Commencing at a found iron monument at the most northerly comer of said Lot 4; thence
South 59 degrees 41 minutes 16 seconds East 33.36 feet along the northeasterly line of said Lot 4 to the point of
beginning of said driveway easement; thence continuing South 59 degrees 41 minutes 16 seconds East 47.23 feet
along the northeasterly line of said Lot 4 to an iron monument; thence South 15 degrees 48 minutes 18 seconds
West 38.54 feet; thence North 26 degrees 25 minutes 34 seconds West 68.03 feet to the point of beginning of
said driveway easement.

Exhibit "A" DL191505






























































































































Variance Application Review

Permit # VAR2021-117

Property and Owner Review

Parcel Number(s): 191758000

Owner: GUY O HATLIE & JUDY HATLIE LIVING TRUST

Township-S/T/R: LAKE VIEW-19/138/041

Mailing Address:

GUY O HATLIE & JUDY HATLIE LIVING TRUST
1306 GATES AVE

MANHATTAN BEACH CA 90266

Site Address; 12691 W LAKE SALLIE DR

Lot Recording Date: Prior to 1971

Original Permit Nbr: SITE2020-913

Legal Descr: Block 002 of SHOREHAM 138 41 E 42 1/2 FT OF LOT 6

Variance Details Review

Variance Request Reason(s):

.
r

r

Setback Issues

Alteration to non-conforming structure

Lot size not in compliance

Topographical Issues (slopes, bluffs, wetlands)
Other

If ‘Other’, description:
N/A

Description of Variance Request: Request a variance to construct two decks to be located at three (3) from
the side property line, due to setback issues and existing structure is non-conforming. Deck: 48 ft. from
OHW calculated by Setback Average Method, Details Attachment #2- Variance not needed for this. As a
result of a recent survey (December 2020), I’ve learned that my cabin does not align with the west
property line, and also stands outside the current setback rules. | believe the cabin was constructed in
1922; not sure when the first survey was recorded. In any case | have a long-term pre-existing condition. |
am planning to build two decks; one lakeside and one roadside. Pleasse refer to Attachment 1. Lakeside
deck: The northwest corner of the cabin is 3 feet from the property line. The deck is planned to start at the
corner of the cabin and extend parallel to the property line 16 ft. toward the lake. The deck would need a
railing along the west edge for the first 10 feet at which point there is a step down, and the deck becomes
very low profile. Our cabin and proposed deck are not visible from our neighbors, in that they have no
windows on the east wall of their cabin and a 6 foot privacy wall on their lakeside deck. The deck will not
interfere with their view.....and they have no objection to my proposal. Our cabin was constructed with
windows extending the entire north wall, the lake side wall, so initiating a deck with railing anywhere
away from the corner of the cabin would not be practical, nor aesthetically pleasing. Roadside deck: The
Southwest corner of the cabin is 4 ft. from the property line. The deck will be initiated at the corner of the
cabin and extends south toward the road, aligned with, and 4 feet from the lot line

OHW Setback: NA

Side Lot Line Setback: 3 ft for Decks

Rear Setback (non-lake): N/A

Bluff Setback: N/A

Road Setback: N/A

Road Type: Township

Existing Imp. Surface Coverage: 18.61%

Proposed Imp. Surface Coverage: 16.06%

Existing Structure Sq F{: See attached Variance
Request information

Proposed Structure Sq Ft: See attached Variance
Request information

Existing Structure Height: See attached Variance
Request information

Proposed Structure Height: See attached Variance
Request information

Existing Basement Sq Ft: No

Proposed Basement Sq Ft: No

Change to roofline? No

Change to main structural framework? No




Other Questions Review

1. Is the variance in harmony with the purposes and intent of the ordinance? Yes

Explain: We are meeting all other setback requirements. We are under the required impervious coverage
allowed. The proposed decks will actually further reduce the impervious coverage of the parcel. See
attachment #3 for calculations. We are not within the shore impact zone. The proposed setback for the
lakeside deck to the OHW is allowed in the Ordinance using Setback Averaging. See attachment #2 for
calculations. The allowed setback for the side property line is 5 ft. for this lot. The proposed request is
minimal and driven by the original placement of the cabin on the parcel. | am asking to be 3 feet from the
west property line which is the distance from the property line to the NW corner of the cabin. The low
profile of the proposed deck does not create any impact to the view of the lake by our neighbors.

2. Is the Variance consistent with the Becker County Comprehensive Plan? Yes

Explain: We are not encroaching closer to the lake than our neighbors. This is a modest stretch of beach
and this small variance will be conducive to enhancing the property appearance and value without
impact to others enjoying the lake.

3. Does the proposal put the property to use in a reasonable manner? Yes

Explain: o There is a need for more constructed outdoor space. This deck space will be used for
residential and recreational purposes. We are retired and reside here 4 to 5 months from May to the fall of
each year. The cabin is quite small but enhanced decking will allow for more space for extended family
and visitors to enjoy the property. Decking is clearly prevalent in this area, and the style is consistent
with most all the cabins along this beach.

4. Are there circumstances unique to the property? Yes

Explain: This plat/lot was created and developed in 1908 prior to current zoning setback requirements and
lot standards. The original cabin was built in the 1920s as part of the Park Hill Resort. The existing patios
are small at 84 and 192 square feet, all impervious. And the cabin sits within the current 5 foot setback,
i.e. outside the current rules. We’re asking permission to improve the property by eliminating the
impervious aspects of the patios and increasing the size of the deck area to accommodate outside dining
and more enjoyable outdoor living area without any further encroachment toward the property line.

5. Will the variance maintain the essential character of the locality? Yes

Explain: All of the residences of this area were also platted and developed in the early 1900s and are at
similar setbacks to the lake and side property lines as they are not able to move back further. For
example: The Olsen Parcel 19.1767.000, in 2004 received a variance to be 2 feet from the side lot line,
61ft.from CL and 39 ft. from the OHW.




Field Review Form (Pre-Insp) Permit # SITE2020-913

Property and Owner Review

Parcel Number: 191758000 Inspector Notes:

Owner: GUY O HATLIE & JUDY HATLIE LIVING TRUST

Township-S/T/R: LAKE VIEW-19/138/041

Site Address: 12691 W LAKE SALLIE DR Does posted address sign match site address? Y N

Dwelling Proposed Review

Dwelling/related structure (1A): N/A - Not a dwelling
- Existing Dimensions:

- Proposed Dimensions:

- Proposed Roof Changes?

Attached Garage (1B): N/A
- Existing Dimensions:

- Proposed Dimensions:

- Proposed Roof Changes?

Other dwelling related improvements (1C): Deck - Pervious

- Existing Dimensions: 192 sq ft patio to be removed

- Proposed Dimensions: 16 ft by 30 ft (Pervious) (Lakeside 450 sq ft)
- Proposed Roof Changes? N/A

Other dwelling related improvements (1D): Deck - Pervious

- Existing Dimensions: 84 sq ft patio to be removed

- Proposed Dimensions: 16 ft by 30 ft plus 10 ft by 12 ft (Roadside 480 sq ft)
- Proposed Roof Changes? No

Additional dwelling related projects/info: Project C & D is one deck, dimensions listed separately, see drawing.

Inspector Notes:

Non-Dwelling Proposed Review

Non-dwelling related project (2A): Storage Shed

- Existing Dimensions: 6x8

- Proposed Dimensions: 10x14

- If water oriented structure, review 1) elevation difference between highest pt. of structure and lot elevation at standard
setback; 2) lot location requirements are met

Non-dwelling related project (2B): N/A

- Existing Dimensions:

- Proposed Dimensions:

- If water oriented structure, review 1) elevation difference between highest pt. of structure and lot elevation at standard
setback; 2) lot location requirements are met

Non-dwelling related project (2C): N/A

- Existing Dimensions:

- Proposed Dimensions:

- If water oriented structure, review 1) elevation difference between highest pt. of structure and lot elevation at standard
setback; 2) lot location requirements are met

Additional non-dwelling related projects/info: Cost of Shed was figured into the 23000 estimate

Inspector Notes:




Setback Review

Road Type/Measurement From:

Public/Township Rd - Right of Way

Shoreland 1000/300? Shoreland-Rip
bordering a lake, river or stream)

arian (Property is

Road setback:
- Dwelling: 20+
- Non-dwelling: 20*

Pre-Inspection:

- Dwell:
- Non:

Lake Name:
Sallie (Lake View) [GD]River Name:

Side setback:

- Dwelling: Lakeside & Road Side
deck 3' (Variance needed)

- Non-dwelling: 5'- shed (No
Variance Needed)

Pre-Inspection:

- Dwell:
- Non:

Pond/Wetland on property? No
Bluff? No

Rear setback:

Pre-Inspection:

OHW setback:

Pre-Inspection:

- Dwelling: - Dwell: - Dwelling: 48'sba- Lakeside deck - Dwell:

- Non-dweliing: - Non: - Non-dwelling: 75'- Shed - Non:

Septic tank setback: Pre-Inspection: Pond/wetland setback: Pre-Inspection:
- Dwelling: 10+ - Dwell: - Dwelling: - Dwelk:

- Non-dwelling: 10+ - Non: - Non-dwelling: - Non:
Drainfield setback: Pre-Inspection: Bluff setback: Pre-Inspection:
- Dwelling: - Dwell: - Dwelling: - Dwell:

- Non-dwelling: - Non: - Non-dwelling: - Non:

Well setback: Pre-Inspection:

- Dwelling: 3+ - Dwell:

- Non-dwelling: 3+ - Non:

Inspector Notes:

Other Information Review

Setback Averaging (if applicable):

- Structure type used: Deck to Deck

- Setback of LEFT like structure: 37

- Setback of RIGHT like structure: 59

Any other impervious surface coverage not noted on application?




Variance2021-72552

Variance Request Information
Why is variance being requested?
Setback issues:

Proposed setback (distance from the Ordinary High Water Mark in
feet):
48ft calculated by the averaging method. Details in attachment #2.

Proposed setback from side property line:
3 feet for lakeside deck and 4 ft for roadside deck.

{Several questions here that are not applicable.}

Description of Variance Request:

As a result of a recent survey (December 2020), I've learned that my
cabin does not align with the west property line, and also stands
outside the current setback rules. | believe the cabin was constructed
in 1922; not sure when the first survey was recorded. In any case |
have a long-term pre-existing condition. | am planning to build two
decks; one lakeside and one roadside.

Lakeside deck: The northwest corner of the cabin is 3 feet from the

property line. The deck is planned to start at the corner of the cabin



and extend parallel to the property line 16 ft. toward the lake. The
deck would need a railing along the west edge for the first 10 feet at
which point there is a step down, and the deck becomes very low
profile. Our cabin and proposed deck are not visible from our
neighbors, in that they have no windows on the east wall of their cabin
and a 6 foot privacy wall on their lakeside deck. The deck will not
interfere with their view.....and they have no objection to my proposal.
Our cabin was constructed with windows extending the entire north
wall, the lake side wall, so initiating a deck with railing anywhere away
from the corner of the cabin would not be practical, nor aesthetically
pleasing.

Roadside deck: The Southwest corner of the cabinis 4 ft. from the
property line. The deck will be initiated at the corner of the cabin and
extends south toward the road, aligned with, and 4 feet from the lot
line

Existing square feet of structure: Currently there is a concrete patio
(roadside) of 84 sq ft. and a paver patio (lakeside) of 192 sq. feet. Both
impervious and both to be removed before deck construction. In
addition, all old, unused sidewalks will also be removed.

Proposed square feet of structure: Lakeside deck will be
approximately 480 square feet to accommodate bar-b-que and sitting
area. The roadside deck will be approximately 450 square feet to
accommodate outside dining, and sitting area.

Current height of structure in feet: Roadside patiois 2 feet; Lake side
pavers are at ground level.



Proposed height of structure in feet: Roadside deck approximately 2
feet. Lakeside deck is split level 2 feet to 1 foot.

Here there are 4 questions regarding basement and roofline changes.
Answer is “No” to each question.

Additional questions:

Is the variance in harmony with the purposes and intent of the
ordinance?

Yes. We are meeting all other setback requirements. We are under the
required impervious coverage allowed. The proposed decks will
actually further reduce the impervious coverage of the parcel. See
attachment #3 for calculations. We are not within the shore impact
zone.

The proposed setback for the lakeside deck to the OHW is allowed in
the Ordinance using Setback Averaging. See attachment #2 for
calculations.

The allowed setback for the side property line is 5 ft. for this lot. The
proposed request is minimal and driven by the original placement of
the cabin on the parcel. | am asking to be 3 feet from the west
property line which is the distance from the property line to the NW
corner of the cabin. The low profile of the proposed deck does not
create any impact to the view of the lake by our neighbors.

Is the Variance consistent with the Becker County Comprehensive Plan?
Yes. We are not encroaching closer to the lake than our neighbors.

This is a modest stretch of beach and this small variance will be
conducive to enhancing the property appearance and value without
impact to others enjoying the lake.



Does the proposal put the property to use in a reasonable manner? Yes.
There is a need for more constructed outdoor space. This deck space
will be used for residential and recreational purposes. We are retired
and reside here 4 to 5 months from May to the fall of each year. The
cabin is quite small but enhanced decking will allow for more space for
extended family and visitors to enjoy the property. Decking is clearly
prevalent, and the style is consistent with most all the cabins along this
beach.

Are there circumstances unique to the property?

Yes. This plat/lot was created and developed in 1908 prior to current
zoning setback requirements and lot standards. The original cabin was
built in the 1920s as part of the Park Hill Resort. The existing patios are
small at 84 and 192 square feet, all impervious. And the cabin sits
within the current 5 foot setback rule. We’re asking permission to
improve the property by eliminating the impervious aspects of the
patios and increasing the size of the deck area to a to accommodate
outside dining and more enjoyable outdoor living area.

Will the variance maintain the essential character of the locality?

Yes. All of the residences of this area were also platted and developed
in the early 1900s and are at similar setbacks to the lake and side
property lines as they are not able to move back further. For example:
The Olsen Parcel 19.1767.000, in 2004 received a variance to be 2 feet
from the side lot line, 61ft.from CL and 39 ft. from the OHW.



Attachment #2

Lakeside Setback Calculation
Lake Sallie
wwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwww

Waterline to front edge of decks

37 ft
48 ft
59 ft
West Neighbor  Hatlie Proposed  East Neighbor
Deck Deck Deck

59 ft + 37 ft= 96 ft.
96 ft divided by 2 = 48 ft
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State of Minnesota, }”.
' County of...... Cl?f‘? : . o )
ZZT/ /9/ : 19 66

O this..._. L% .day of. September , before me:

........... Notary Public ... within, and for said County, personally appeared
Warren Ko -Gerrells and Jennie Pe Gerrells, his w1£e, formerly known and named as

" _Jennie. P.. Markuson, : s

to me known to be the peraon....ﬂ. ........ described in, and who executed the foregomg mstrument
----- : and acknowledged that.-.;......t..he Y. ....cexecuted

.N'otary Public........ ClBY.Y County, Minn.
JAMIE W. NYE 5
. My commission expzresughuy Public, . CLAY. COUNIY MlNNEBbm "
S es’ Ny Camaiggion Expires AUG. 27. 1968
C‘ ree ‘b"(\{l‘!{bﬂu blsnk lines marked *Sce Nota" are for use when the instrument is executed by an attorney in fact.
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Minnesota Pollution Cgmpliance EnspeC'ﬁOn Form

Control Adericy

' ' isti Treatment Systems (88STS
520 Lafayette Road North Existing Subsurface Sewage Y { }
St.Paul, MIN 55155-4194 Doc Type: Compliance and Enforcement

Inspection results based on Minnesota Pollution Control Agency (MPCA) For local tracking purposes:

requirements and attached forms — additional local requirements may also apply.

Submit completed form to Local Unit of Government (LUG) and system owner
within 15 days -

System Status

System status on date (mm/ddfyyyy): _8/19/2019

i

Compliant — Certificate of Compliance /] Noncompliant — Notice of Noncompliance
(Valid for 3 years from repoit date\, ‘unless shorter time / (See Upgrade Requirements on page 3)
frame outlined in Local Ordinance)) /

y

AN
Reason(s) for noncompliance (ng ’ésie)
O impact on Public Health (Compliance Component #1) — Imminent threat to public health and safety
[ Other Compliance Conditions (Compliance Component #3) — Imminent threat to public health and safety
[ Tank Integrity (Compliance Component #2) — Failing to protect groundwater
[] Gther Compliance Conditions (Compliance Component #3) — Failing to protect groundwater
[ Soil Separation (Compliance Component #4) — Failing to protect groundwater
(] Operating permit/monitoring plan requirements (Compliance Component #5) — Noncompliant

Property Information Parcel ID# or Sec/Twp/Rangs: 191758000

Property address: 12691 W Sallie Lake Dr. Detroit Lakes, MN 56501 Reason forinspection: _County Regquest
Property owner:  Guy Hatlie Owner's phane:

or

Owner's representative: Representative phone:

Local regulatory authority: Becker County Regulatory authority phone: _218-846-7314

Brief system description: _Holding Tank
Commenis or recommendations:

Certification

| hereby certify that all the necessary information has been gathered to determine the éomplianoe status of this system. No
determination of future system performance has been nor can be made due to unknown conditions during system construction,
possible abuse of the system, inadequate maintenance, or future wafer usage.

inspectorname:  Phil Stoll YaYi . Certtification number: _7526
Business name:  Stoll Inspections /// /i A ,é‘i-/j License number; 2982
Inspector signature: / W Se Sk Phone number: 218-839-1849
Necessary or Locally Required Attachments

{1 scit boring logs ] system/As-built drawing Forms per local ordinance

[ Other information (list):

www.pca.state.mn.us o 651-296-6300 .  800-657-3864 1 o  TTY 651-282-5332 or 800-657-3864  Available in alternative formats
wq-vwistsd-31b o 6/4/14 = Page 10f 3




Property address: 12691 W Sallie Lake Dr. Detroit Lakes, MN 56501

Inspector initials/Date: PJS | 8M19/2019

1. Impact on Public Health — Compliance component #1 of 5

(mm/ddlyyyy)

Compliance criteria:

[Yes X No

System discharges sewage o the
ground surface.

System discharges sewage to drain , [ Yes No

tile or surface waters.

System causes sewage backup into | [] Yes No

dwelling or establishment.

Any “yes” answer above indicates the
system is an imminent threat to public
health and safety.

Comments/Explanation:

2, Tank Integrity — Compliance component #2 of 5

Verification method(s):

Searched for surface outlet

Searched for seeping in yard/backup in home

[] Excessive ponding in sofl systeny/D-boxes

"] Homeowner testimony (See Comments/Explanation)
[J “Black soi’ above soil dispersal system

["1 System requires “emergency” pumping

[l Performed dye test

[ Unable toverify (See Comments/Explanation)

[ Other methods not listed (See Comments/Explanation)

Compliance criteria:

System consists of a seepage pit, [ Yes No

cesspool, drywell, or leaching pit.

Seepage pits meeting 7080.2550 may be
compliant if allowed in local ordinance.

Sewage tank(s) leak below their [ Yes No
designed operating depth.

If yes, which sewage tank(s) leaks:

Any “yes” answer above indicates the
system is failing fo protect groundwatey.

Comments/Explanation:
Inspected inside of tank with camera. Tank in compliance.

Verification method{s):

Probed tank(s ) bottom
] Examined construction records

{1 Examined Tank Integrity Form (Attach)

[ Observed liquid level below operating depth

1 Bxamined empty (pumped) tanks(s)

[} Probed outside tank(s) for “black soil”

[ Unabie to verify (See Comments/Explanation)

Other methods not listed (See Comments/Explanation)

3. Other Compliance Cenditions — Compliance component #3 of 5

a. Maintenance hole covers are damaged, cracked, unsecured, or appear to be stucturally unsound. {1 Yes* X] No [] Unknown

b. Otherissues (electrical hazards, efc.) to immediately and adversely impact public health or safety.
*Sysiern is an imminent threat to public heaith and safety.

Explain:

c. System is non-protective of ground water for other conditions as determined by inspector .

*System is failing fo profect groundwater.

Explain:

O Yes* & No [ Unknown

[IYes* No

www.pca.state.mn.us e
Wq-wwists4-31b o 6/4/14

651-296-6300 o  800-657-3864

TTY 651-282-5332 or 8Q0-657-3864

Available in altemative formats
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Property address: 12691 W Sallie Lake Dr. Detroit Lakes, MN 56501

Inspector initials/Date: PJS | 8/19/2019

4. Soil Separation — Compliance component #4 of 5

{mm/ddlyyyy)

Date of installation:

Unknown

{mm/ddlyyyy)

Shoreland/Wellhead protection/Food beverage
lodging?

Compliance criteria:

Xl Yes [INo

For systems built prior to April 1, 1996, and
not Jocated in Shorefand or Wellhead
Protection Area or not serving a food,
beverage orlodging establishment:

Drainfield has at least a two-foot vertical
separation distance from periodically
saturated sail or bedrock.

[1Yes [INo

Non-performance systems built April 1,
1996, or later or for non-performance
systems located in Shoreland or Wellhead
Protection Areas or sening a food,
beverage, or lodging establishment:

Drainfield has a three-foot vertical
separation distance from periodically
saturated soil or bedrock.®

[dYes [INo

"Experimental”, “Other’, or "Performance”
systems built under pre-2008 Rules; Type IV
or V systems built under 2008 Rules (7080.
2350 or 7080.2400 (Advanced Inspector
License required)

Drainfield meets the designed vertical
separation distance from periodically
saturated soil or bedrock.

[dYes [INo

Verification method(s):

Soil observation does not expire. Previous soil
observations by two independent parties are sufficient,
unless site conditfons have been altered or locel

requirements differ.

[] Conducted soil observation(s) (Attach boring fogs)
[ Two previous verifications (Aftach boring logs)
Not applicable (Holding tank(s), no drainfield)

[ Unable to verify (See Comments/Explanation)

[1] Other (See Gommenis/Explanation)

Comments/Explanation:
Holding Tank Only

Indicate depths or elevations

A. Bottom of distribution media

B. Periodically saturated soil/bedrock

C. System separation

D. Required compliance separation®

Any “no” answer above indicates the system is

failing to protect groundwater,

5. Operating Permit and Nitrogen BMP® — Compliance component #5 of 5

*May be reduced up to 15 percent if allowed by Local
Ordinance.

Not applicable

Is the system operated under an Operating Permit?

Is the system required to employ a Nitrogen BMP?

[dYes [INo
[dYes [JNo

If “yes”, A below is required

If “yes”, B below is required

BMP = Best Management Practice(s) specified in the system design

if the answer tc both guestions is “no”, this section does not need o be completed.

Compliance criteria

a. Operating Permit number:
P ¥ ) ) ) [IYes [INo
Have the Operating Permit requirements been mef?
b. ls the required nitrogen BMP in place and properly functioning? [dYes [1No

Any “no” answer indicates Noncompliance.

Upgrade Requirements (Minn. Stat. § 115.55) An imminent threat to public health and safety (ITPHS) must be upgraded, replaced, or its use
discontinued within ten months of receipt of this notice or within a shorter period if required by focal ordinance. If the system is failing to protect

ground watsr, the system must be upgraded, replaced, or jts use discontinued within the tine required by local ordinance. If an existing system

is not fafling as defined in law, and has at least bwo Feef of design soil separation, then the system need not be upgraded, repaired, replaced, or
its use discontinued, notwithstanding any local ordinance that is more strict. This provision does not apply to systems in shoreland areas,

Wellhead Protection Areas, or those used in connection with food, beverage, and lodging establishments as defined in law.

www.pca.state.mn.us ¢ 651-296-6300 -

w(-wwists4-31b » 6/4/14

800-657-3864 a

TTY 651-282-5332 or 800-657-3864 = Available in alterative formats
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Parcel Nurber: __ {917 58010 R .
Date & Initial: _<g-Je-lo -~ BIC
System Drawing

- : ; i Fiani ; : t ar indica ante cidanEs ioiholdine/Ii s
The systam drawing which includes and identifies a grephic scale in feet or indicates afl seiback disiances, afl Sep(lufhok{lnq fift tan_.( X
drainfields, welis within 100 feet of system (indicate depth of well), dwelling and ron-dwelling strudues, lot lines, road right-of-ways,

aaseinenis, OHWLs, wetlands, and toprgraphic feakures {l.e. bluifs).
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Becker County Parcel Information

Page 1 of 6

Becker County Parcel Information
-~

Values & Zoning Land Res. Yard Sales New
Taxes Info Inffo  Bldg. Items Info Search
Summary
Parcel Number: 191758000 GIS Map @
Property Address: 12691 W LAKE SALLIE DR
Owner Name: GUY O HATLIE & JUDY HATLIE LIVING TRUST
Owner Address: 1306 GATES AVE
MANHATTAN BEACH CA 90266
Legal Description: Section 19 Township 138 Range 041
SHOREHAM 138 41 Block 002
E42 1/2 FT OF LOT 6
Valuation & Taxation top &
Tax Assessment Year 2020 Values 2019 Values 2018 Values
Estimated Building & $153,300 $155,200 $131,800
Improvements Value
Estimated Land Value $223,300 $223,300 $203,400
Estimated Machinery
Value
Total Estimated Value $376,600 $378,500 $335,200
Tax Payable Year 2020 Payable 2019 Payable
Taxable Market Value $378,500 $335,200
Tax Details - please see statement %2020 Statement | "£2019 Statement
Total Tax Levied $3,310.00 $3,040.00
Total Payments -$3,310.00 -$3,040.00
Unpaid Balance $0.00 $0.00
https://gis-server.co.becker.mn.us/www/parcel_info.aspx?PARCEL=191758000 2/17/2021



Becker County Parcel Information

No prior years unpaid.

Page 2 of 6

MN Allocation Information top &
Rec # Allocation Description Alloc. Value
1 SRR - Non-Homestead $376,600
Zoning District top A
Township | LAKE VIEW

Zoning District Agricultural

Other Descriptions Plat of Shoreham

Land Information top A

*NOTICE* Sizes are for assessment purposes only and may NOT represent actual dimensions. For more
accurate, complete data refer to plat maps, or legal documents.

Deed Acres Front Ft. Sq. Ft. Est. Acres
42.5 A7
Description Flags Size
190533 DEV LK SALLIE/SHORAM 1UT
190534 FF-SAL-SHORAM-GOOD 42.5 FF
601420 WATER/SEWER/ELEC HK 1UT
999997 LAKE SHORE NO VALUE 0.17 AC
Residential Buildings top 4
Res Bldg # 1 details:
Occupancy Single-Family / Owner Occupied
Year Built 1922
Bldg Style 2 Story Frame
https://gis-server.co.becker.mn.us/www/parcel _info.aspx?PARCEL=191758000 2/17/2021



Becker County Parcel Information

Page 3 of 6

Arch Style 2 Story
Area 1440 SqFt
Condition Excellent
Basement Crawl
Heating Elec - Basebd
AC Ductless
Attic None
Foundation Rock
Roof Hip/Asph
Ext Walls Steel

Int Walls Drywall
Floor Laminate
Rms Above Ground 0

Rms Below Ground 0

Bedrms Above 3

Bedrms Below 0

https://gis-server.co.becker.mn.us/wwwi/parcel info.aspx?PARCEL=191758000

2/17/2021



Becker County Parcel Information Page 4 of 6
Building sketch:
TCE 1322
26 [624]
24
OCS 1922
g [192]
24
Addition # 1
Year Built 1922
Style 1 Story Frame
Area SF 192
Condition Excellent
Bsmnt SF 0
Heat Elec - Basebd
AC Ductless
Attic SF 0
Plumbing
Style Count
Full Bath 2
Fireplace
| |
https://gis-server.co.becker.mn.us/www/parcel_info.aspx?PARCEL=191758000 2/17/2021



Becker County Parcel Information

Page 5 of 6

Descr Story Ht Count
Gas-Vertical 2 Story 1
Decks & Patios

Style Area SF
Concrete Patio-Low 84
Concrete Patio-Med 192
Yard Items top A
Yard Item # 1 details:

Descr Shed

Year Built 2008

Item Count 1

Condition Normal

Type Metal

Pricing Average

Width 6.00

Length 8.00

Area 48 Square Feet

Sales Information

top A

Sale Date: 12/6/2005 - Property Type: Seasonal Rec. Residential

Buyer HATLIE, GUY & JUDY

Seller ZITZOW, KEVIN & SHERI

Sale Price $299,999

Ins Type Warranty Deed

Adj Sale Price [$297,599

Q/U U

Adj Reason Personal Property

Q/U Reason |Physical change

Sale Date: 7/22/2005 - Property Type: Seasonal Rec. Residential

https://gis-server.co.becker.mn.us/www/parcel_info.aspx?PARCEL=191758000 2/17/2021



Becker County Parcel Information Page 6 of 6

Buyer ZITZOW, KEVIN & SHERI {Seller MCMAINES, JEFFREY & SANDRA
Sale Price $170,400 Ins Type Warranty Deed

Adj Sale Price [$169,900 QU Q

Adj Reason Personal Property Q/U Reason |Good sale

https://gis-server.co.becker.mn.us/www/parcel_info.aspx?PARCEL=191758000 2/17/2021






. BECKER COUNTY RECORDER
STATE OF MINNESOTA

Document No. 616734
616734 May 22, 2014 at 11:49 AM

I hereby certify that the within
Instrument was recorded in this office.

Darlene Maneval, County Recorder
By SKS_____  Deputy
No delirmljent taxes and transfer enteyed

this 22 day of_m.ﬂé.{é/_. 20
Becker %Einty Auditor% rer / ujjﬁ
By, % Deputy

LA - 1@58600

L 4

QUIT CLAIM DEED
Individual(s) to Individual(s)

STATE DEED TAX DUE HEREON: $1.65

Dated: May _1_7:, 2014 jﬁ7

FOR VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, Guy O. Hatlie, also known as Guy Hatlie, and
Judy Hatlie, husband and wife, Grantors, hereby convey and quitclaim to Guy O.
Hatlie and Judy Hatlie, as Trustees, and any Successor Trustees, of The Marital
Deduction Living Trust of Guy O. Hatlie and Judy Hailie dated September 6, 2005
and amended by that First Amendment and Complete Restatement of The Marital
Deduction Living Trust of Guy O. Hatlie and Judy Hatlie dated May 12, 2014,
Grantees, real property in Becker County, Minnesota, described as follows:
§ Sofoo SR

The East Forty-two'feet (42.50) of Lot Six (6), Block Two (2); of Shoreham,

according to the certified Plat thereof on file and of record in the office of the

County Recorder in and for Becker County, Minnesota, together with all

hereditaments and appurtenances belonging thereto and subject to all easements,

restrictions and reservations of record, if any.

Consideration for this transfer is less than $500.00.

A0 At

Gay O. Hatlie, also known ds Guy Hatlie

BECKER COUNTY DEED TAX

amT. D5 |- WG : ,
Receipt # 5 U 3 36_0’ dy Ha

Becker County Auditor/Treasurer Ch g




STATE OF CALIFORNIA )

COUNTY OF }_OSAMSRRS §SS

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this _"_Z day of May,
2014 by Guy O. Hatlie, also known as Guy Hatlie, and Judy Hatlie, husband and wife,

Grantors.
Q%M(M

GRACE A. LOU Notary Public
My commission expires: A’Mﬁ .28 ¢ 2 0/ ’6

Commission # 1989054 L4
Notary Public - California 2
/ Los Angeles County 2

My Comm. Expires Aug 25, 2016

THIS INSTRUMENT DRAFTED BY:
Brant R. Beeson
~ BEESON LAW OFFICE, P.A.
/(D‘ 611 Summit Avenue, P O Box 70
Detroit Lakes, MN 56502
(218) 844-5000

Send Tax Statements to:
Guy O. Hatlie, Trustee

Judy Hatlie, Trustee

1306 Gates Avenue
Manhattan Beach, CA 90266

BRB.mb.2014-4715





























































































Variance Application Review

Permit # VAR2021-118

Property and Owner Review

Parcel Number(s): 340061001

Owner: LYLE PEDERSON

Township-S/T/R: TWO INLETS-11/141/036

Mailing Address:
LYLE PEDERSON
7640 550TH ST
DUMONT MN 56236

Site Address: 32443 Two inlets drive

Lot Recording Date: After 1992

Original Permit Nbr: SITE2020-717

N TO CTR CREEK AND TERM. TRACT 1.

Legal Descr: 11-141-36 PT GOVT LOT 3: COMM NW COR GOVT LOT 3, $705.22' TO CTR RD AND POB: WLY
AL RD 760.16', SLY 30.27', SW 88.19', SLY 300.39' TO LK, SWLY AL LK TO W LN GOVT LOT 3, N TO POB.
LESS PT S & W OF CREEK AND LN: COMM NW COR GOVT LOT 3, S 887.8', E 239.03", SLY TO LK AND POB;

Variance Details Review

Variance Request Reason(s):

¥ Setback Issues

r Alteration to non-conforming structure

- Lot size not in compliance

4 Topographical Issues (slopes, bluffs, wetlands)
- Other

If 'Other’, description:

Description of Variance Request: We need this variance because of our unique property which doesn't
allow us to maintain the 100 foot setback from the highwater level. The wetlands, and river are right on
the highwater mark. This leaves us no alternative except to put our water oriented gazebo right next to the
highwater mark. We also need it because of my two grandchildren's disabilities. One is blind and one has
epilepsy which results in seizures if exposed to too much sun. We need this gazebo down at the lake
because our cabin is 200 feet away from the lake and is only accessible by a cumbersome and long
boardwalk which makes it difficult for these disabled children to easily go back to the cabin for shelter.

OHW Setback: 12' from the lake & 20’ from the River

Side Lot Line Setback: na

Rear Setback (non-lake): na

Bluff Setback: na

Road Setback: na

Road Type: Township

Existing Imp. Surface Coverage: 3.58%

Proposed Imp. Surface Coverage: 3.65%

Existing Structure Sq Ft: 168

Proposed Structure Sq Ft: 168

Existing Structure Height: 10

Proposed Structure Height: 10

Existing Basement Sq Ft:

Proposed Basement Sq Ft:

Change to roofline? N/A

Change to main structural framework? N/A

Other Questions Review

1. Is the variance in harmony with the purposes and intent of the ordinance? Yes
Explain: In our opinion, we are trying to maintain the beauty and purpose of the lake. Due to the highwater
mark of the surrounding area, with the river, and woods, this is the only place too put the gazebo which is
needed to maintain the health of the two disabled children.

2. Is the Variance consistent with the Becker County Comprehensive Plan? Yes
Explain: We understand the county's plan for the lakeshore and agree with the intent. As stated, the
wetlands and river directly affect our property and gives us no other choice.




3. Does the proposal put the property to Use in a reasonable manner? Yes

Explain: With the gazebo in its present position, we are able to monitor the disabled children and yet let
them enjoy the benefits of the lake. This doesn't affect or hurt the use of the property for anyone else . We
believe our large family uses this property all year around to enjoy the lake as it is intended to be used.

4. Are there circumstances unique to the property? Yes
Explain: Because of the proximity of the river, wetlands and woods, we are unable to place the gazebo
farther away from the highwater mark.

5. Will the variance maintain the essential character of the locality? Yes
Explain: The beach itself will not be affected as we have the gazebo back as far as it can go. We will
strive to maintain the beauty of the lake as much as possible in every way.




Field Review Form (Pre-Insp) Permit # SITE2020-717

Property and Owner Review

Parcel Number: 340061001 Inspector Notes:

Owner: LYLE PEDERSON

Township-S/T/R: TWO INLETS-11/141/036

Site Address: Does posted address sign match site address? Y N

Dwelling Proposed Review

Dwelling/related structure (1A):
- Existing Dimensions:

- Proposed Dimensions:

- Proposed Roof Changes?

Attached Garage (1B):

- Existing Dimensions:

- Proposed Dimensions:

- Proposed Roof Changes?

Other dwelling related improvements (1C):
- Existing Dimensions:

- Proposed Dimensions:

- Proposed Roof Changes?

Other dwelling related improvements (1D):
- Existing Dimensions:

- Proposed Dimensions:

- Proposed Roof Changes?

Additional dwelling related projects/info:

Inspector Notes:

Non-Dwelling Proposed Review

Non-dwelling related project (2A): Water Oriented Gazebo

- Existing Dimensions: 12'x14'

- Proposed Dimensions: 10

- If water oriented structure, review 1) elevation difference between highest pt. of structure and lot elevation at standard
setback; 2) lot location requirements are met

Non-dwelling related project (2B): N/A

- Existing Dimensions:

- Proposed Dimensions:

- If water oriented structure, review 1) elevation difference between highest pt. of structure and lot elevation at standard
setback; 2) lot location requirements are met

Non-dwelling related project (2C): N/A

- Existing Dimensions:

- Proposed Dimensions:

- If water oriented structure, review 1) elevation difference between highest pt. of structure and lot elevation at standard
setback; 2) lot location requirements are met

Additional non-dwelling related projects/info:

Inspector Notes:




Setback Review

Road Type/Measurement From:
Public/Township Rd - Centerline

Shoreland 1000/300? Shoreland-Riparian (Property is
bordering a lake, river or stream)

Road setback:
- Dwelling: na
- Non-dwelling: 100+

Pre-Inspection:

- Dwell:
- Non:

Lake Name:
Two Inlets (Two Inlets) [RD]River Name: unnamed
tributary 100 ft setback

Side setback:
- Dwelling: na
- Non-dwelling: 10+

Pre-Inspection:

- Dwell:
- Non:

Pond/Wetland on property? Yes
Bluff? Yes

Rear setback:
- Dwelling: na
- Non-dwelling: na

Pre-Inspection:

- Dwell:
- Non:

OHW setback: Pre-Inspection:
- Dwelling: na - Dwell:

- Non-dwelling: 12+ to the Lake and - Non:

20+ to the Tributary (variance needed)

Septic tank setback:

Pre-Inspection:

Pond/wetland setback: Pre-Inspection:

- Dwelling: na - Dwell: - Dwelling: na - Dwell:

- Non-dwelling: 10+ - Non: - Non-dwelling: 4+ - Non:
Drainfield setback: Pre-Inspection: Bluff setback: Pre-Inspection:
- Dwelling: na - Dwell: - Dwelling: na - Dwell:

- Non-dwelling: 20+ - Non: - Non-dwelling: 200+ - Non:

Well setback: Pre-Inspection:

- Dwelling: na - Dwell:

- Non-dwelling: 3+ - Non:

Inspector Notes:

Other Information Review

Setback Averaging (if applicable):
- Structure type used:

- Setback of LEFT like structure:

- Setback of RIGHT like structure:

Any other impervious surface coverage not noted on application?
















Tract 1

All that part of Gavernment Lot 3, Section 11, Township 141 North, Range 38 West, Becker County, Minnesota, described as follows:

of sald Lot 3; thence on an assumed bearing of South 00 degrees 32 minutes 03 saconds West along the west line of
sald Gwsmmen( Lot 3 a distance of 705.22 feet to the centerting of a Townshlp Road and the polnt of beginning of the tract to be described; thance North 73 degrees.
42 minutes 32 seconds East afong said centeriine a distance of 77.00 feet; thence North 80 degraes 23 minutes 36 saconds East along said centeriine a diatance of
313.02 feet; thance North 83 degrees 10 minutes 20 soconds East along sald centerline a distance of 370,14 feet; thencs South 32 degrees 07 minutes 34 seconds
West a distance of 30.27 feet; thence South 52 dagrees 16 minutes 24 seconds West a distance of 83,15 feet; thance South 14 degrees 17 minutes 11 ssconds West a
diatance of 20,34 feet; thence South 12 degrees 28 minutes 58 saconds west a distance of 21.84 feet; thence South 04 degrees 25 minutes 27 seconds West a
distance of 47.62 feet; thence Seulh 07 degrees 58 mlnum 55 saconds West 2 d(lhnuﬂ of 94,60 feat; thence South 00 degrees 36 minutes 41 seconds West to the
waters edge of Two Inlets along said waters edge 1o its intersection with the west line of ssid
Government Lot 3; thence mheny along said west IIna w the polm of begbnnlng and there terminating.

EXCEPT

That part of Government Lot 3, Section 11, Township 141 North, Range 38 West, Backer County, Minnesota lying southerly and westerly of Indian creex and westerly
of the following described line:

‘Commancing at the northwest comer of Government Lot 3; thence on an assumed bearing of South 00 degrees 32 minutes 04 seconds Wast, along the west line of
said govemment Lot 3, a distance of 887.80 feet; thence North 84 degrees 42 minutes 03 seconds East a distance of 235,03 feet; thance South 05 degrees 17 minutes

57 seconds East 1o the waters sdge of Two Iniets Lake and the point of beginning of tha line to be dexcribed: thence North 05 degroes 17 minutos 67 saconds Waest to
the centerline of Indiun Creek and there lerminating.

Subject 1o and together with a 33.00 foot ingress and egress eassment aver and across Govemnmant Lot 3, Section 11, Township 141 North, Range 38 West, Becker
County, Minnesota, the centerline is described as follows:

‘Commencing at the northwest comer of said Government Lot 3; thence on an assumned bearing of South 00 degrees 32 minutes 03 secands West along the west lina of
said Government Lot 3 a distance of 705.22 feet to the centerline of a Township Road; thence North 73 degrees 42 minutes 32 seconds East along said centestine a
distance of 77.00 feet; thence Narth 80 degreas 23 minutes 36 seconds East along said centeriine a distanca of 313.02 fest; thence North 83 degrees 10 minutes 20
saconds East along sald centariine a distance of 370.17 feet to the point of beginning of the centeriine to ba described; therice South 32 degrees 07 minutes 34
seconds Wast a distance of 30.27 feet; thence South 52 degrees 16 minutes 24 seconds West a distance of 83,19 feet; thence South 14 degrees 17 minutes 11
seconds West a distance of 20,34 feet; thence South 12 degrees 28 minutes 58 saconds west a distance of 21.84 feet, thence South 04 degrees 25 minutes 27
seconds West a distance of 47.82 feet; thence South 07 degrees S8 minutes S5 seconds West a distance of 54.60 feet and there said canteriine tarminates. Skisiines.
1o be shortened of lengthened to terminate on the southerly right-of-way of the existing Township Road.

* Contalning 8.1 acrea, mora or (éss,
Sublect to easemant for Township Road oud ihtchway.
Subject fo any and all easements of record.

Tract 2

All that part of Government Lot 3, Section 11, Township 141 North, Range 36 Wast, Backer County, Minnesata, described as follows:

Commancing at the northwast comer of sald Government Lot 3; thence on an assumed bearing of South 00 degreas 32 minutes 03 seconds West along the west line of
said Government Lot 3 a distance of 705,22 feat to the centerline of a Township Road and tha polnt of beginning of the tract to be described; thence North 73 degrees
42 minutes 32 seconds East along said centerline a distanca of 77.00 feet; thence North 80 dagrees 23 minutes 36 seconds East alang saki centeriine & distance of
313.02 teet, thence North 83 degrees 10 minutes 20 seconds East along sald canterline 2 distance of 490,59 feet to the point of beginning of the tract to be described;
thence South 83 degrees 10 minutes 20 seconds West along said centarfine a distance 120.45 feet; ; thence South 32 degress 07 minutes 34 secands Westa
distance of 30.27 feet; thence South 52 degrees 18 minutes 24 seconds West a distance of 88.19 feet; thence South 14 degrees 17 minutes 11 seconds Wast a
distance of 29.34 feet; thence South 12 degrees 28 minutes 58 seconds west a distance of 21.84 feet; thance South 04 degrees 25 minutes 27 seconds Westa
distance of 47.82 feet; thence South 07 degrees 58 minutes S5 seconds West a distance of 54,60 feet; thence South 00 degrees 36 minutes 41 saconds West to the
waters adge of Two Inlets Lake; thence northeasterly, southeasterly along sald watecs edge 1o Its intersection with & line that bears South 00 degreas 38 minutes 41

asconds West from the point of beginning; thence North 00 degrees 36 minutes 41 seconds East to the point of beginning and there terminating. Cantaining 1.84 acres,
more or less.

Subject to and together with a 33.00 foot lngress and egress easement over and across Government Lot 3, Section 11, Township 141 Nerth, Range 36 West, Becker
County, Minrescta, the centeriine i descrived as follows;

‘Commencing at the northwest comer of sald Government Lot 3; thence on an assumed bearing of South 00 degrees 32 minutes 03 secands Wast along the west line of
said Govamment Lot 3 a diatence of 705,22 feet 1o the centerline of a Township Road: thence North 73 degrees 42 minutes 32 saconds East along sald centarting a
distance of 77.00 feet; thence North 80 degrees 23 minutes 36 seconds East along said centenine a distance of 313.02 feet; thence North B3 degress 10 minutes 20
seconds East along said centerfine a distance of 370,14

foet to the point of beginaing of the centeriine to be described; thence South 32 degrees 07 minutes 34 secands West a distance of 30.27 feet; thence South 52
degrees 16 minutes 24 seconds West a distance of 88,19 feat; thence South 14 degraes 17 minutes 11 seconds West a distance of 29.34 feet: thence South 12
dagrees 28 minutes 58 seconds west a distanco of 21.84 feet; thence South 04 degnees 25 minutes 27 seconds West a distance of 47.82 feet; thence South 07
degrees 58 minutes 55 saconds West a distanca of 94,60 feet and there said centeriine terminates, Sidelines 1o be shortened of lengthened to terminate on the
southerly right-of.way of the existing Township Road.

Subectto asoment or Township Road oud igh oty
Subject to any and ail easements of

Note: Official Coples Of This Map Are Crimp Sealed

Troct 3

Allthat part of Government Lot 3, Section 11, Townahip 141 North, Range 36 West, Becker County, Minnesota, deacribed as follows:

C at the northw Lot 3; thence on an assurned baaring of South 00 degraes 32 minutes 03 seconds West along the west iine of said

Lot3 05.22 foet to the llne of a Township Road; thence Nosth 73 degreas 42 minutes 32 ssconds East along said conlertine a distance of 77.00
feet; thence Noith 80 degrees z:| inutes 36 seconds East a distance of 313.02 fest; thence North 83 degress 10 minules 20 seconds East @ distence of 851.88 fest to the
centeriine of County Road 50; thence Southeasterly along & nor- tangential curve concave o the northeaat, having a radius of 484.16 fest, and a central angle of 30 degrees 03
minutes 58 saconds (|M I:mrdolnldcumbelrl SOUBISZMW 58 minutas 08 saconda East) a distanca of 254.08 feat to Its Intersection with the east line of sald Government
Lot 3 and the point thence along a ngantial curve concave to the northeust, 2 radius of 454,16 foet, and 2
Gentral angle of 30 degraes 03 minutes 56 saconds (the chord of ssld curvis bears North 32 degraes 58 minutes 06 seconds West) a distance of 254,05 foet 1o ta torsacton with
the canterline of said Township Road; thenca South 83 dagrees 10 minutes 20 seconds Wast a distance of 361.20 feet:; thence South 00 degraes 36 minutes 41 seconds Wost to
lhe wnlms odga of Two Inltets Lake; thence and -owmw, and along sald waters sdge 1o Its intersaction with a line that bears South 00

inutes 13 saconds East from tha paint of the east lot 3); thance 08 minutes 13 seconds West to the
polnl of bsglnnlnq and there torminating. com-lruna 8.8 acres, more or less.

Sublectto sasement for Caunty Foxs fight-of-way.
for Towna!
Subject to any and l|| easemants cl record,

Tract 4
Al that part of Government Lot 3, Section 11, Township 141 North, Rango 38 Weat, Backer County, Minnasota lying easterly of County Highway 50. Contalning 2.88 acres, more o
less.

Subject to easement for County Road right-of-way.

Arproed 311 By fe et
Tharcy carly s | v reviawed|
S o P o

i,
Dentth_ 25 o

bee 0/7

ety curcy nes e plen or caport os prmpersd by s ar uner

ot s s Towaees Frofesaiees Lond Smvepor cnder e e of e Sate S Wavwenis,

Ronold L Comel Se.

[,
- L2 [0/

Lires Mo, 43410

=

12/9/18 | BONSON & ATSOEIATES LioCo CARNELL LAND SURVEVING Li-C.

= P.0. Box 68 19482 S20th SkPark Rapids, MN 56470 ey AN GRAY

I Park Rapids, 14N 56470 2418-252-3675 mﬁ@;‘g@m B 2 26 W
RLC 218-732-3823 Project Garn 2018010 s

Shoet No.J

of

Sheats



Becker County Parcel Information Page 1 of 9

Becker County Parcel Information
L

Values & Zoning Land Res. Yard Sales New
Taxes Info Info Bldg. Items Info Search

Summary

Parcel 340061001 GIS Map @

Number:

Property

Address:

Owner LYLE S PEDERSON & CORREEN PEDERSON

Name:

Owner 7640 550TH ST

Address: DUMONT MN 56236

Legal Section 11 Township 141 Range 036

Description: [11-141-36 PT GOVT LOT 3: COMM NW COR GOVT LOT 3, S 705.22' TO CTR
RD AND POB: WLY AL RD 760.16', SLY 30.27',SW 88.19', SLY 300.39' TO LK,
SWLY AL LK TO W LN GOVT LOT 3, N TO POB. LESS PT S & W OF CREEK
AND LN: COMM NW COR GOVT LOT 3, S 887.8', E 239.03', SLY TO LK AND
POB; N TO CTR CREEK AND TERM. TRACT 1.

Valuation & Taxation top &
Tax Assessment Year 2020 Values 2019 Values 2018 Values
Estimated Building & $489,500 $520,800 $589,000
Improvements Value

Estimated Land Value $205,300 $263,300 $294,200
Estimated Machinery

Value

Total Estimated Value $694,800 $784,100 $883,200
Tax Payable Year 2020 Payable 2019 Payable
Taxable Market Value $784,100 $883,200

https://gis-server.co.becker.mn.us/www/parcel_info.aspx?PARCEL=340061001 1/28/2021
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Tax Details - please see statement

% 2020 Statement

* 2019 Statement

Total Tax Levied $6,274.00 $7,506.00
Total Payments -$6,274.00 -$7,506.00
Unpaid Balance $0.00 $0.00
No prior years unpaid.

MN Allocation Information top A
Rec # Allocation Description Alloc. Value
1 SRR - Non-Homestead $492,300
2 SRR - Non-Homestead $202,500
Zoning District top A
Township TWO INLETS
Zoning District Agricultural/Residential

Other Descriptions Doc 657796, SURVEY 30-90, TRACT 2 TO BE RESIDENTIAL

Zoning Permits

Type Status

Details

Site (ATF) |Approved: 09/01/20

* Deck - Pervious (20 feet long by 12 feet wide)

Land Information

top A

*NOTICE* Sizes are for assessment purposes only and may NOT represent actual dimensions. For more
accurate, complete data refer to plat maps, or legal documents.

Deed Acres Front Ft. Sq. Ft. Est. Acres

5.1 402 5.1

Description Flags Size
340203 DEVELOPE TWO INLETS 1UT
https://gis-server.co.becker.mn.us/www/parcel info.aspx?PARCEL=340061001 1/28/2021



Becker County Parcel Information Page 3 of 9
601420 WATER/SEWER/ELEC HK 1UT
340206 FF-TWO INLETS-FAIR 180 FF
340204 FF-TWO INLETS-GOOD 132 FF
340204 FF-TWO INLETS-GOOD 90 FF
999997 LAKE SHORE NO VALUE 2.602 AC
340025 WOODLOT 1.74 AC
999999 ROAD 0.758 AC
Residential Buildings top A
Res Bldg # 1 details:
Occupancy Single-Family / Owner Occupied
Year Built 2000
Bldg Style 1 Story Frame
Arch Style 1.50 Story
Area 2603 SqFt
Condition Normal
Basement Full
Heating FHA-Propane Gas
AC Yes
Attic None
Foundation Poured Concrete
Roof Gable/Asph
Ext Walls Wood Lap
Int Walls Softwood
Floor Softwood
Rms Above Ground 6
Rms Below Ground 0
Bedrms Above 3
https://gis-server.co.becker.mn.us/www/parcel info.aspx?PARCEL=340061001 1/28/2021
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Bedrms Below 0
Building sketch:
16 OWE 2000 16
Qcs 2a00 [243] acs 200
20 30 9 20 ¥l 2 [320hg
20
15 12 4|4 20 4 18
2
HOWw 2000
18 [656] 2
32
T —
DEK 2011 0 1B
[192]
36 amg?n 3
28
Addition # 1
Year Built 2000
Style 1 1/2 Story Frame
Area SF 656
Condition Normal
Bsmnt SF 656
Heat FHA-Propane Gas
AC Yes
Attic SF 0
Addition # 2
Year Built 2000
Style 1 Story Frame
Area SF 320
https://gis-server.co.becker.mn.us/www/parcel_info.aspx?PARCEL=340061001 1/28/2021
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Condition Normal
Bsmnt SF 0
Heat FHA-Propane Gas
AC Yes
Attic SF 0
Addition # 3
Year Built 2000
Style 1 Story Frame
Area SF 320
Condition Normal
Bsmnt SF 0
Heat FHA-Propane Gas
AC Yes
Attic SF 0
Garage # 1
Year Built 2011
Style Att Frame
Area SF 1008
Condition Excellent
Bsmnt SF 0
Qtrs Over Style None
Qtrs Over SF 0
Qtrs Over AC 0
Plumbing
Style Count
Full Bath 3
Basement Finish
| |

https://gis-server.co.becker.mn.us/www/parcel_info.aspx?PARCEL=340061001

1/28/2021
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Type Range Area SF

Living Qtrs. W/ Walk-out High 1504

Fireplace

Descr Story Ht Count

Masonry 11/2 Story 1

Gas/Elec-Side 1 Story 1

Decks & Patios

Style Area SF

Vinyl/CompoDeck-Low 192

Brick/Blk Patio-High 832

Brick/Blk Patio-Med 520

Vinyl/CompoDeck-Med 576

Yard Items top &

Yard Item # 1 details:

Descr Shed

Year Built 1995

Item Count 1

Condition Above Normal

Type Frame

Pricing High

Width 10.00

Length 20.00

Area 200 Square Feet

Yard Iltem # 2 details:

Descr Paving - Concrete
https:/gis-server.co.becker.mn.us/www/parcel_info.aspx?PARCEL=340061001 1/28/2021
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Year Built 2011

Item Count 1

Condition Normal

Paving Type Concrete Road
Quantity 144 Square Feet
Pricing Average
Lighting None

Yard ltem # 3 details:

Descr Paving - Asphalt
Year Built 2012

item Count 1

Condition Normal

Paving Type Asphalt Road
Quantity 2,928 Square Feet
Pricing Average

Lighting None

Yard Item # 4 details:

Descr Shed

Year Built 2016

Item Count 1

Condition Normal

Type Frame

Pricing Average

Width 10.00

Length 12.00

Area 120 Square Feet

https://gis-server.co.becker.mn.us/www/parcel_info.aspx?PARCEL=340061001

1/28/2021
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Sales Information top A

Sale Date: 9/30/2014 - Property Type: Seasonal Rec. Residential

Buyer  |GRAY, SHAWN & CARMEN R Seller  |RESTFUL RIVERS TRUST

Sale $27,000 Ins Type |Trustee Deed

Price

Adj Sale |$27,000 Q/U U

Price

Adj Q/U Relative sale

Reason Reason

Sale Date: 1/25/2001 - Property Type: Residential - bare land

Buyer YLINIEMI, TIM & MICHELLE Seller GRAY, BRIAN AND KATHY

PEDERSON LYLE & CORREEN

Sale $73,200 Ins Type |Warranty Deed

Price

Adj Sale |$73,200 Q/U U

Price

Adj Q/U Split

Reason Reason

Sale Date: 12/28/1994 - Property Type: Seasonal Rec. Residential

Buyer GRAY,B&K/PEDERSON, L&C Seller MONDL,E&E/GOULD ,J&A

Sale $75,000 Ins Type (Contract for Deed

Price

Adj Sale |$75,000 Q/U U

Price

Adj Q/uU Old sale

Reason Reason

Sale Date: 6/30/1994 - Property Type: Seasonal Rec. Residential

Buyer GRAY,BRIAN & KATHRYN, Seller GOULD, ANTONETTE, MONDL,
PEDERSON,LYLE & CORREEN ERVIN & ELEANORE

Sale $75,000 Ins Type |{Warranty Deed

Price

https://gis-server.co.becker.mn.us/www/parcel_info.aspx?PARCEL=340061001

1/28/2021
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Adj Sale [$74,100 Q/U U

Price

Adj Personal Property Q/U Payoff CD

Reason Reason
https://gis-server.co.becker.mn.us/www/parcel_info.aspx?PARCEL=340061001 1/28/2021









BECKER COUNTY RECORDER
STATE OF MINNESOTA

663184 Document No. 663184

October 29, 2019 at 1:47 PM
I hereby certify that the within
instrument was recorded in this office.

Patricia Swenson, County Recorder
No delinquent taxeg and transfer epgered By SKS e Deputy
this ¢ ay of Cj— .20

Becker Coumg' Audmdﬁ% %
y

B
Deputy
V4 P

34-00W)- 0D ~5pn

TRUSTEE’S DEED

STATE DEED TAX
DUE HEREON: $1.65
: SURVEYORS SKETCH { ) NOT REQUIRED
ated: September 20, 2015 \/, FILED SURVEY BOOK 30 PAGE 18 c*

FOR VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, KATHRYN M. GRAY, LYLE S. PEDERSON,
DEBRA J. GRAY, and THOMAS M. VANDERWAL, AS TRUSTEES OF RESTFUL RIVERS
TRUST AGREEMENT DATED DECEMBER 31, 2007, and SHAWN GRAY and CARMEN
GRAY, husband and wife (collectively, “Grantor”), hereby convey and quitclaim to LYLE S.
PEDERSON and CORREEN PEDERSON, as joint tenants (“Grantees™), real property in Becker
County, Minnesota, described as follows: '

See attached Exhibit A;

together with all hereditaments and appurtenances belonging thereto.

Total consideration for this transfer is $500.00 or 1less.

BECKER COUNTY DEED TAX
AMT. ¥13. 3. LQ;_.._

Recuipe 2 # ,_ 5:5-45————“

Becker Coutily Audlwr/lreasurer

T cex Hexes due in the current
Soxyear (*l'&wholeyarcelare/paid. Ch d
I
2 well

By l Dcput
U y



| Maﬁm

Kathryn M. Gra¥, Trustee

STATE OF MINNESOTA )

$s
COUNTY OF Hul_)b&cé )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 20O day of
Scml‘cmlu/ , 2019, by KATHRYN M. GRAY, as Trustee of the Restful Rivers Trust

Agreement dated December 31, 2007, Grantor. %ﬂ/
Wry PublU

s%d MATTHEW TRUJILLO

s Notary Public-Minnesota
Sz, My Commission Expires Jan 31, 2025




ST

Lyﬂé S. Pederson, Trustee

STATE OF MINNESOTA )
) ss.

COUNTY OF Jyzyerse )

\ The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this /7% day of
im{emhel , 2019, by LYLE S. PEDERSON, as Trustee of the Restful Rivers Trust

Agreement dated December 3 1, 2007, Grantor. ‘7
i Vb~

Notary Public

an o

PAUL ROBERT MAHONEY
3 NOTARY PUBLIC—MINNESOTA
74 My Commission Expires JAN. 31, 2021




Debra J. Gray, Trustee

STATE OF MINNESOTA )
) ss.

COUNTY OF Hubbard )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 2§ day of
Scotember 2019, by DEBRA J. GRAY, as Trustee of the Restful Rivers Trust Agreement

dated December 31, 2007, Grantor. %\
/-

=43 MATTHEW TRUJILLO

°5/ Notary Public-Minnescia
2 My Commission Expiras Jan 31,2023




ofhas M. Vanderwdl,

STATE OF MINNESOTA )

) ss.
county of Hibbd )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this _2nd day of
OChohex , 2019, by THOMAS M. VANDERWAL, as Trustee of the Restful Rivers
Trust Agreement dated December 31, 2007, Grantor.

BEZARAE LMAY : Notary Public -
(s)

A T

e AL

K4 Minnesota
mm!sslon Expires January 31, 2021

e g

rowws
i i s T




%/M/ T pry
7

n Gray
STATE OF Aprih Dakb#)

SS.
COUNTY OF (] Z s< )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this X/ day of
&07‘/‘/11&3’ , 2019, by SHAWN GRAY, married to C enGray, Grantor. 9

ﬁ AL e
Notary Public
STATE OF Adrttr DKol = CARRIE L UCK >
) ss. ‘ atNO'tGI\llvy rﬁ#?)lgkotc :
Cf < State of No
COUNTY OF _( #55 ) My Commlsswn Expires sept. 17, 202

) The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 02/ day of
P pdember 2019, by CARMEN GRAY, married to Shawn Gray, Grantor.

@R | (R d
otary Public (e

: State of r?énh Dakota ) Notary PubhO
qMy Commission Explres Sept 17, 2023’

THE SELLER CERTIFIES THAT SELLER DOES NOT KNOW
OF ANY WELLS ON THE ABOVE-DESCRIBED REAL PROPERTY.

Tax statements for the real
property described in this
instrument should be sent to:

Lyle S. and Correen Pederson
7640 550" Street
Dumont, MN 56236

This instrument was drafted by: Marc W. Sugden
/ PEMBERTON LAW, P.L.L.P,
0 203 227 Avenue West, Alexandria, MN 56308
Telephone: 320-759-3143 | www.pemlaw.com

MWS | 2019-7054.333



EXHIBIT A
Legal Description

Tract 1

All that part of Government Lot 3, Section 11, Township 141 North, Range 36 West, Becker
County, Minnesota, described as follows:

Commencing at the northwest corner of said Government Lot 3; thence on an assumed bearing
of South 00 degrees 32 minutes 03 seconds West along the west line of said Government Lot 3 a
distance of 705.22 feet to the centerline of a Township Road and the point of beginning of the
tract to be described; thence North 73 degrees 42 minutes 32 seconds East along said centerline a
distance of 77.00 feet; thence North 80 degrees 23 minutes 36 seconds East along said centerline
a distance of 313.02 feet; thence North 83 degrees 10 minutes 20 seconds East along said
centerline a distance of 370.14 feet; thence South 32 degrees 07 minutes 34 seconds West a
distance of 30.27 feet; thence South 52 degrees 16 minutes 24 seconds West a distance of 88.19
feet; thence South 14 degrees 17 minutes 11 seconds West a distance of 29.34 feet; thence South
12 degrees 28 minutes 58 seconds west a distance of 21.84 feet; thence South 04 degrees 25
minutes 27 seconds West a distance of 47.82 feet; thence South 07 degrees 58 minutes 55
seconds West a distance of 94.60 feet; thence South 00 degrees 36 minutes 41 seconds West to
the waters edge of Two Inlets Lake; thence southwesterly, southerly, southeasterly, and
southwesterly along said waters edge to its intersection with the west line of said Government
Lot 3; thence northerly along said west line to the point of beginning and there terminating.

EXCEPT

That part of Government Lot 3, Section 11, Township 141 North, Range 36 West,
Becker County, Minnesota lying southerly and westerly of Indian creek and westerly
of the following described line:

Commencing at the northwest corner of Government Lot 3; thence on an assumed
bearing of South 00 degrees 32 minutes 04 seconds West, along the west line of said
government Lot 3, a distance of 887.80 feet; thence North 84 degrees 42 minutes 03
seconds East a distance of 239.03 feet; thence South 05 degrees 17 minutes 57
seconds East to the waters edge of Two inlets Lake and the point of beginning of the
line to be described; thence North 05 degrees 17 minutes 57 seconds West to the
centerline of Indian Creek and there terminating.

Subject to and together with a 33.00 foot ingress and egress easement over and across
Government Lot 3, Section 11, Township 141 North, Range 36 West, Becker County,
Minnesota, the centerline is described as follows:

Commencing at the northwest corner of said Government Lot 3; thence on an
assumed bearing of South 00 degrees 32 minutes 03 seconds West along the west line
of said Government Lot 3 a distance of 705.22 feet to the centerline of a Township
Road; thence North 73 degrees 42 minutes 32 seconds East along said centerline a



distance of 77.00 feet; thence North 80 degrees 23 minutes 36 seconds East along
said centerline a distance of 313.02 feet; thence North 83 degrees 10 minutes 20
seconds East along said centerline a distance of 370.17 feet to the point of beginning
of the centerline to be described; thence South 32 degrees 07 minutes 34 seconds
West a distance of 30.27 feet; thence South 52 degrees 16 minutes 24 seconds West a
distance of 88.19 feet; thence South 14 degrees 17 minutes 11 seconds West a
distance of 29.34 feet; thence South 12 degrees 28 minutes 58 seconds west a
distance of 21.84 feet; thence South 04 degrees 25 minutes 27 seconds West a
distance of 47.82 feet; thence South 07 degrees 58 minutes 55 seconds West a
distance of 94.60 feet and there said centerline terminates. Sidelines to be shortened
of lengthened to terminate on the southerly right-of-way of the existing Township
Road.

Subject to easement for Township Road right-of-way.
Subject to any and all easements of record.

AND
Tract 2

All that part of Government Lot 3, Section 11, Township 141 North, Range 36 West, Becker
County, Minnesota, described as follows:

Commencing at the northwest corner of said Government Lot 3; thence on an assumed bearing
of South 00 degrees 32 minutes 03 seconds West along the west line of said Government Lot 3 a
distance of 705.22 feet to the centerline of a Township Road and the point of beginning of the
tract to be described; thence North 73 degrees 42 minutes 32 seconds East along said centerline a
distance of 77.00 feet; thence North 80 degrees 23 minutes 36 seconds East along said centerline
a distance of 313.02 feet; thence North 83 degrees 10 minutes 20 seconds East along said
centerline a distance of 490.59 feet to the point of beginning of the tract to be described; thence
South 83 degrees 10 minutes 20 seconds West along said centerline a distance 120.45 feet; ;
thence South 32 degrees 07 minutes 34 seconds West a distance of 30.27 feet; thence South 52
degrees 16 minutes 24 seconds West a distance of 88.19 feet; thence South 14 degrees 17
minutes 11 seconds West a distance of 29.34 feet; thence South 12 degrees 28 minutes 58
seconds west a distance of 21.84 feet; thence South 04 degrees 25 minutes 27 seconds West a
distance of 47.82 feet; thence South (07 degrees 58 minutes 55 seconds West a distance of 94.60
feet; thence South 00 degrees 36 minutes 41 seconds West to the waters edge of Two Inlets
Lake; thence northeasterly, southeasterly along said waters edge to its intersection with a line
that bears South 00 degrees 36 minutes 41 seconds West from the point of beginning; thence
North 00 degrees 36 minutes 41 seconds East to the point of beginning and there terminating.

Subject to and together with a 33.00 foot ingress and egress easement over and across
Government Lot 3, Section 11, Township 141 North, Range 36 West, Becker County,
Minnesota, the centerline is described as follows:



Commencing at the northwest corner of said Government Lot 3; thence on an
assumed bearing of South 00 degrees 32 minutes 03 seconds West along the west line
of said Government Lot 3 a distance of 705.22 feet to the centerline of a Township
Road; thence North 73 degrees 42 minutes 32 seconds East along said centerline a
distance of 77.00 feet; thence North 80 degrees 23 minutes 36 seconds East along
said centerline a distance of 313.02 feet; thence North 83 degrees 10 minutes 20
seconds East along said centerline a distance of 370.14 feet to the point of beginning
of the centerline to be described; thence South 32 degrees 07 minutes 34 seconds
West a distance of 30.27 feet; thence South 52 degrees 16 minutes 24 seconds West a
distance of 88.19 feet; thence South 14 degrees 17 minutes 11 seconds West a
distance of 29.34 feet; thence South 12 degrees 28 minutes 58 seconds west a
distance of 21.84 feet; thence South 04 degrees 25 minutes 27 seconds West a
distance of 47.82 feet; thence South 07 degrees 58 minutes 55 seconds West a
distance of 94.60 feet and there said centerline terminates. Sidelines to be shortened
of lengthened to terminate on the southerly right-of-way of the existing Township
Road.

Subject to easement for Township Road right-of-way.
Subject to any and all easements of record.
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